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FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Memorandum
August 7, 2025

TO: shannon@ajbillig.com
FR: Resale and Lender Processing Department
RE: Important Information Regarding Transfer of Title to New Owners

Attached is the completed Certificate you recently requested from FirstService Residential. Please review it carefully.

An updated resale certificate is required to be ordered two (2) days prior to Settlement. If an updated resale certificate is
not requested, and there is a balance due on the seller's account, the settlement agent will be responsible for these fees.

1 update(s) may be obtained within 90 days of the original order date at no additional charge. If an update is requested
after 90 days or additional updates are required, a processing fee will apply. No updates will be issued after 180 days of
the original order date. To order an update please login to your account at http://secure.welcomelink.com/resale/mg/ww
and access "My Orders" to request the update.

PLEASE NOTE: Verbal updates will not be provided; please do not request them.

IMPORTANT:Our goal is to process closing paperwork as quickly and efficiently as possible.
Following these instructions will allow this transfer to be a smooth process for both buyer and
seller. The following items are required to be returned to the address noted below within two
(2) business days of the closing:
21 Christopher Way Eatontown, NJ 07724

1. The complete signed original Resale Certificate(3407/5407)
2. A copy of the HUD1, ALTA or Settlement Statement
3. The completed Remittance Page
4. Monies Due (Separate checks for each item- must be certified funds, Title Company or Attorney Check)
5. Completed Census Form (if included in the package)
6. Age Verification (if applicable to the Association)

Be sure to submit separate checks for all monies due, as noted on the Resale Certificate. If separate checks are not
received, the improper payment will be returned and separate checks will be requested. This will delay the transfer
process.

Please ensure that all parties attending settlement understand the importance of promptly completing and forwarding to us
the items requested above. Timely completion of this process is necessary for: 1) accurate billing to the new owner; 2)
accurate and timely mailing of important communications from the Association's Board of Directors to the new owners; and 3)
establishment of the new owner's access to Association Facilities.

In addition, please note that issuance of this is contingent upon full payment of all processing fees associated with this
transfer. If any payment submitted is not honored, the Certificate will be invalid.

As always, we appreciate the opportunity to serve you. If you have questions regarding your Resale & Lending Documents,
please contact the Resale and Lender Processing Department at (732) 728-9690.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation!

FirstService Residential

http://secure.welcomelink.com/resale/mg/ww


FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

The Maryland Condominium Act, Section 11-135(a), refers to specific information and statements to be obtained from the
council of unit owners and provided to the purchaser prior to the contract date of disposition. This Certificate for
Condominium Resale is in response to those specific requirements.

This Certificate is valid for sixty days from the date of issuance.

Any unit owner, either as seller or purchaser, should review carefully this Certificate for Condominium Resale and all attached
documents. Please consult with your real estate agent or attorney pertaining to any specific questions or concerns.

SECTION 11-135.(a) of the Maryland Condominium Act requires that the purchaser be furnished with a copy of the declaration
(other than the plats), the bylaws and the rules or regulations of the condominium:

See enclosed documents.

SECTION 11-135.(a) of the Maryland Condominium Act also requires that the purchaser be furnished with a certificate
containing the following information:

(i) A statement disclosing the effect on the proposed conveyance of any right of first refusal or other restraint on the free
alienability of the unit other than any restraint created by the unit owner:

THE CONDOMINIUM INSTRUMENTS DO NOT CREATE ANY RIGHTS OF FIRST REFUSAL OR OTHER RESTRAINTS PER SE ON
FREE ALIENABILITY OF THE CONDOMINIUM UNITS. HOWEVER, THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RULES/REGULATIONS

SET FORTH IN THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS DO IMPOSE CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE BINDING ON ALL
CONDOMINIUM OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS. THESE SHOULD BE REVIEWED AND UNDERSTOOD BY ALL SUCCESSORS IN

TITLE TO CONDOMINIUM UNITS.

(ii) A statement setting forth the amount of the common expense assessment and any unpaid common expense or special
assessment adopted by the council of unit owners that is due and payable from the selling unit owner:

Fees payable to English Country Manor II. Separate checks are required for each line item - must be certified funds.

Balance for account 2779-E2CANT-294E-01 through 08/06/2025 $0.00
Balance includes August 2025 dues.

The above amount due is at the time of preparation of this certificate. Additional fees may be assessed to the
account between the above date and the date of settlement. You are required to obtain an update no later
than 2 (two) days prior to settlement. If an updated resale certificate is not requested, and there is a balance
due on the seller's account, the settlement agent may be responsible to the association, seller, or buyer for
these fees as permitted by state law.

Please note: No refunds or credits will be issued by FirstService Residential. Any adjustment to the maintenance account must
be made between the buyer and seller at closing.

** ALL SELLERS WHO ARE CURRENTLY PARTICIPATING IN THE AUTOMATIC PAYMENT EITHER WITH CLICKPAY OR YOUR
PERSONAL BANK FOR THE PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE/ASSOCIATION FEES MUST LOG INTO THEIR ACCOUNT TO
TERMINATE AUTOMATIC PAYMENTS FOLLOWING SETTLEMENT.**



FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate (continued) WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

(iii) A statement of any other fees payable by the unit owners to the council of unit owners.

Fees due from Buyer

Fees payable to English Country Manor II. Separate checks are required for each line item - must be certified funds.

Prepayment of 2 months Assessments: $740.00

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE RETURNED TO THE ADDRESS NOTED BELOW WITHIN TWO (2) BUSINESS DAYS
OF THE CLOSING:

1. The complete signed original Resale Certificate(3407/5407)
2. A copy of the HUD1, ALTA or Settlement Statement
3. The completed Remittance Page
4. Monies Due (Separate checks for each item- must be certified funds, Title Company or Attorney Check)
5. Completed Census Form (if included in the package)
6. Age Verification (if applicable to the Association)

21 Christopher Way Eatontown, NJ 07724

Assessment Information

Assessment: $370.00 due Monthly on the 1st day of the payment period

Additional Fee: $0.00 due Monthly on the 1st day of the payment period
(Parking (when applicable))

Late Charge: $50.00 and/or 15%% will be attached to any assessment received 15 day(s) after due date

Monthly assessments will accrue at the amount stated above, subject to change in any new budget adopted, and are due
payable by the Selling Unit Owner until conveyance of the Selling Unit.

(iv) A statement of any capital expenditures approved by the council of unit owners planned at the time of the conveyance which
are not reflected in the current operating budget disclosed under subparagraph (vi) of this item:

Listed are the capital expenditures anticipated within the current fiscal year: None

Listed are the capital expenditures anticipated within the two next succeeding fiscal years: None

(v) The most recent regularly prepared balance sheet and income expense statement, if any, of the condominium.

See enclosed Financial Statements.



FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate (continued) WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

(vi) The current operating budget of the condominium including the current reserve study report, a statement of the status and
amount of any reserve or replacement fund, or a statement that there is no reserve fund.

The amount of the association's reserve fund as of the beginning of the current quarter is: $305,991

(vii) A statement of any unsatisfied judgments or pending lawsuits to which the council of unit owners is a party, excluding
assessment collection suits:

Unless indicated below, there are no pending suits or judgments other than delinquent account collection cases. Delinquent
homeowners' accounts are in various stages of legal action, including but not limited to demand letters, liens, acceleration of
assessments, lawsuits or foreclosure. The accounts receivable listing of the council of unit owners is reflective of the past due
accounts as of a specific date, and are subject to change. Whether the accounts receivable listing is of a material impact on
the association or the units owners is a subjective issue. Any unit owner or prospective purchaser may inquire with the
Association or management agent for more details.

There are no current legal judgments or suits pending with the association. The same should be verified through review of
the title search documents, as to judgments and consultation with the Association's attorney as to any pending,

concluded or imminent law suits.

(viii) A statement generally describing any insurance policies provided for the benefit of unit owners, a notice that copies of the
policy are available for inspection, stating the location at which the copies are available, and a notice that the terms of the
policy prevail over the description:

The council of unit owners maintains property and liability coverage for all common element property. Unit owners shall
obtain individual coverage for their personal property and liability. Copies of the Association's policies are available for
inspection as follows:

Insurance Company: Schoenfeld Insurance Associates, Inc.
Agent: Schoenfeld Insurance Associates, Inc.
Phone: (410) 602-2000
Fax: (410) 602-1160

MEMBERS SHALL OBTAIN THEIR OWN INSURANCE COVERAGE ON THEIR UNITS.

The terms of the policies prevail over the above description.



FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate (continued) WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

(ix) The following is a statement as to whether the council of unit owners has knowledge that any alteration or improvement to the
unit or to the limited common elements assigned to the unit violates any provision of the declaration, bylaws, or rules or
regulations:

Common Area: Items Not Permitted in Common Area Created: 08/07/2025
(Please remove the windchime and flowerpot from the common area outside of condo unit E. Unless specific portions of
the Common Element are designated by the Board of Directors (Board) for such purpose, no portion of the Common
Element shall be used for the storage or placement of furniture or any other article, including but not limited to, boxes,
shopping carts, and the like.)

Please be advised that if the unit is sold and is not in compliance with the association's governing documents, the buyer
assumes the responsibility for an existing violation(s) known or unknown to the association.
Common Area: Items Not Permitted in Common Area Created: 08/07/2025
(Please remove the letter "E" that was installed on the common area wall outside of the entry door. Unless specific
portions of the Common Element are designated by the Board of Directors (Board) for such purpose, no portion of the
Common Element shall be used for the storage or placement of furniture or any other article, including but not limited to,
boxes, shopping carts, and the like.)

Please be advised that if the unit is sold and is not in compliance with the association's governing documents, the buyer
assumes the responsibility for an existing violation(s) known or unknown to the association.

(x) A statement as to whether the council of unit owners has actual knowledge of any violation of the health or building codes
with respect to the common elements of the condominium:

There are none known to the association.

(xi) A description of any recreational or other facilities which are to be used by the unit owners or maintained by them or the
council of unit owners, and a statement as to whether or not they are to be a part of the common elements:

Clubhouse(s): 1 - 600 Squire Ln
Swimming Pool(s): 1 - 600 Squire Ln
Tennis Court(s): 0
Playground(s): clubhouse pool outdoor seating areas
Other Amenities: Pool, clubhouse, car wash area, common seating areas



FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate (continued) WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

In addition to the information contained herein and attached hereto, to fulfill the requirements of the resale contract, you will
need a statement by the unit owner(s) as to knowledge of the following:

(i) That any alteration to the unit or the limited common elements assigned to the unit violate any provisions of the declaration,
by-laws or rules and regulations;

(ii) Of any violation of the health or building codes with respect to the unit or the limited common elements assigned to the unit;
and

(iii) That the unit is subject to an extended lease under § 11-137 of this title or under local law, and if so, a copy of the lease must
be provided; and

(iv) Of the presence of asbestos in the unit, including a description of the location of the asbestos, and whether abatement has
been performed in the unit during the occupancy of the owner; and

(v) A written notice of the unit owner's responsibility for the council of unit owners' property insurance deductible and the
amount of the deductible.

Additional Information

The Dues/Recurring Assessment listed above is for the current fiscal year. Fees are subject to change as new budgets are
finalized and/or special assessments are approved.

This disclosure packet was prepared by the Association on 08/07/2025.
This Certificate is valid for sixty days from the date of issuance.

FirstService Residential



FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

Return Form

Buyer(s) Name(s):
Buyer Phone:
Buyer Email Address:

Buyer, please provide the following information regarding insurance policy.

Insurance Agent: Agent Phone Number:

Policy Number: Renew Date:

If your address is different from the purchase address above, please note below.

Address:

City, State Zip:

Purchaser acknowledges receipt of the Resale Certificate and relevant Governing Documents, which include the
Declarations/Mater Deed, Bylaws, Rules and Regulations, applicable to the unit property. If documents are lost or misplaced,
please contact the community manager to see how they may be replaced. Purchaser should contact the community manager
directly with regard to new or proposed resolutions, rule changes or governing document changes.
Purchaser understands and agrees that the Association will levy all assessments against the premises to be paid
monthly/quarterly/semiannually/annually by the purchaser, commencing from the closing date, to cover all costs of
ownership and common area property maintenance.
Purchaser acknowledges the need to undertake final verification with the Title Company and Association just prior to the
closing and the prudence of seeking advice of independent legal counsel.

The Unit is/is not subject to an extended lease under section 11-137 of the real Property Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland or under local law, and if so, a copy of the lease must be provided. You will have the right to cancel this contract
without penalty, at any time within 7 day of following delivery to you of all of this information. However, once the sale is closed,
your right to cancel the contract is terminated.

Purchaser's Signature: Settlement Date:

Seller's Future Address (required, in case of refund):

Seller's Signature: Settlement Date:



FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Resale Certificate (continued) WW-B39704

English Country Manor II
This certificate has been prepared on August 7, 2025

on behalf of Ethel Hipley, owner(s) of
294E Canterbury Rd, Bel Air, MD 21014

Purchaser is Auction - Tbd

The following items are required to be returned to the address noted below within two (2) business days of the closing:
21 Christopher Way Eatontown, NJ 07724

1. The complete signed original Resale Certificate(3407/5407)
2. A copy of the HUD1, ALTA or Settlement Statement
3. The completed Remittance Page
4. Monies Due (Separate checks for each item- must be certified funds, Title Company or Attorney Check)
5. Completed Census Form (if included in the package)
6. Age Verification (if applicable to the Association)

Be sure to submit separate checks for all monies due, as noted on the Resale Certificate. If separate checks are not
received, the improper payment will be returned and separate checks will be requested. This will delay the transfer
process.



English Country Manor II
Governing Documents
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English Country Manor II
Rules and Regulations
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All U
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Subject: 

R
ules and R

egulations 

D
ate: 

D
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Please replace all previous versions and updates of the 
R

ules and R
egulations w

ith this booklet as approved by 
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oard of D
irectors at their regularly scheduled 

m
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ules and R
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as m
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eeting w
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ents. 
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I. GENERAL RULES 
 

1. The sidewalks, paths, driveways, and other areas for ingress and egress to 
parking spaces, Units, and/or Common Elements shall not be obstructed or 
used for any purpose other than for ingress and egress from the parking 
spaces, Units, and/or Common Elements. 

 
2. Unless specific portions of the Common Element are designated by the 

Board of Directors (Board) for such purpose, no portion of the Common 
Element shall be used for the storage or placement of furniture or any other 
article, including but not limited to, boxes, shopping carts, and the like. 

 
3. No Unit Owner or occupant shall make or permit to be made any disturbing 

noise on the Common Elements or in any Unit by themselves, family, friends, 
tenants, employees, servants, or invitees; nor interfere with the rights, 
comfort, and convenience of other Unit Owners or occupants. No Unit Owner 
or occupant shall play or allow to be played musical instruments, radio, TV, 
VCR, hi-fi, tape recorder, loud speaker, or the like if the same shall 
unreasonably disturb or annoy any other Unit Owner or occupant. 

 
4. Unit Owners and occupants shall not be allowed to put their names in any 

entry or passageway, or other General Common Element except in the place 
designated for the same by the Board, or on the mailbox provided for the use 
of the Unit occupied by them. No hall shall be decorated or furnished by any 
Unit Owner or occupant that will obstruct access to units or in any manner 
which causes offense to other Unit Owners. 

 
5. No rugs shall be beaten on the Common Elements, nor dust, rubbish, or litter 

be swept from the Unit onto any of the Common Elements. Unit Owners and 
occupants must deposit all rubbish or litter in the designated areas and 
receptacles provided for such purposes. Use of power washing equipment 
is prohibited on upper level units. 

 
6. The outside closets shall not be used for any purpose other than that for 

which they were constructed. No Unit Owner is allowed to place anything in 
any common area closets without permission from the Board. No sweepings, 
rubbish, rags, newspapers, ashes or other substances shall be placed into 
the same. Any damage to the property of others, including the Common 
Elements, resulting from the misuse or neglect of such facilities, shall be paid 
for by the Owner of the Unit who caused the damage. 
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7. The repair of all damage to the Common Elements and the property of the 
Council of Unit Owners resulting from the moving and/or carrying of furniture 
and/or other articles therein, shall be paid for by the Unit Owner or the person 
responsible for said damage. 

 
8. Nothing shall be thrown or emptied out of the windows, decks, balconies, 

patios, or doors of any Unit, or thrown from or emptied on the Common 
Elements, nor shall anything be hung from the outside of windows, balconies, 
or patios or placed outside of window sills of any Unit. Nothing shall be 
placed on the railings of upper level open balconies. Hanging of a wreath, 
seasonal decoration/flag or patriotic decoration/flag on a Unit door or deck is 
permitted. 

 
9. No colored lights or light bulbs are to be displayed in any windows, on rear 

decks, on front or rear porches, or outside front door entrances, except 
during holiday seasons, in order to maintain consistency at all times. 

 
10. No awning or windows guards shall be used and only window treatments 

with a white backing are permitted. No signs of any kind shall be placed on 
windows or the doors or other exterior surfaces or on patios, decks, or 
balconies, or on Common Elements. 

 
11. The Unit Owners and/or occupants of the Units shall in general not act in a 

manner which unreasonably interferes with the rights, comfort, and 
convenience of the other Unit Owners or occupants. Household appliances 
such as washers, dryers, and vacuum cleaners shall not be operated 
between the hours of 11:00 pm and 8:00 am. 

12. Unit Owners will observe the procedures established from time to time by the 
Board with respect to the disposal of garbage, rubbish, or refuse. Bulk trash 
items must be placed in the bulk trash depository on Chaucer Lane. The 
dumpsters and the bulk trash area are for use by residents only; contractors 
must haul away and dispose of refuse and construction materials. 

 
13. No Unit Owner or any of their agents, servants, employees, licensees, or 

visitors shall at any time place into or keep in his or her furnace or outside 
storage rooms any flammable, volatile, combustible, or explosive fluid, 
material, chemicals or substances, even when for household use. In the 
interest of safety, nothing should be stored in the furnace room. It is not for 
storage. 
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14. No radio, TV antenna, or connection shall be installed or shall extend on the 
exterior of the Units. A satellite dish is allowed on decks and inside screened 
porches. 

 
15. No Unit Owner or other occupant shall send any employee of the Property 

Management Company inside or outside of the property on any private 
business during the employee’s scheduled hours. Note: Unit Owners are 
allowed to hire the maintenance person to do work for them outside of his 
regular scheduled hours. 

 
16. No waterbeds, water furniture or hot tubs shall be allowed in the Units. 

 
17. No part of the general or limited Common Elements shall be used for 

commercial activities of any kind, unless approved by the Board. This 
includes the operation of day-care centers or facilities, or private business 
from a garage, which is a limited Common Element. 

 
18. No Unit shall be used as a temporary housing facility such as a motel, time- 

sharing, transient housing facility, or as a day-care facility or for commercial 
activities of any kind. 

 
19. No smoking is allowed in hallways of buildings. 

 
 

20. Unit Owners who rent their Unit(s) must have their tenant(s) read and sign a 
copy of the Rules and Regulations. A copy of the signed Rules and 
Regulations must be submitted to the Board of Directors with the lease. The 
tenant(s) must be given a copy of the Rules and Regulations with their lease. 
Unit Owners must be in accordance with the Bylaws, Article VII, Section 2. 
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II. CLOCKTOWER PARK 
 
The Clocktower Park represents a sizeable investment by the ECM II 
Condominium. Its main purpose is to provide a place where friends meet to 
socialize or to take in its beauty and serenity. The pond is a 40,000 gallon pond 
that is two feet deep. The pond has a liner to hold the water. This liner is a single 
sheet of thin vinyl which can be easily punctured by objects thrown into the pond, 
such as rocks or chairs and is very expensive to repair or replace. 

 
1. No person shall at any time, for any reason, enter the pond at the Clocktower 

Park, except by the express permission from the Board for maintenance 
purposes. 

 
2. No person shall at any time, for any reason, throw anything into the pond at 

the Clocktower Park. 
 

3. No person shall at any time, for any reason, walk or sit on the bluestones 
which edge the pond or place their feet or hands into the water. 

 
4. No person shall at any time, for any reason, tamper with any electrical or 

mechanical device at the Clocktower Park, except by express permission 
from the Board for maintenance purposes. 

 
5. No person shall perform any act tending to alter, deface, damage, or destroy 

the structure or landscaping at the Clocktower Park. This includes tables, 
umbrellas, chairs, flower beds, shrubbery, trees, water lilies, and bog plants. 

 
6. No animal shall be allowed to swim in the pond. 

 
7. Any expense incurred for repair due to violation of the Rules and Regulations 

by a Unit Owner or his/her guest will be the responsibility of that Unit Owner. 
 

8. General use of the Clocktower Park shall extend to Unit Owners in good 
standing and their guests. For purpose of these general rules, anyone 
occupying a Unit other than the Owner shall be considered a guest of the 
Owner. 

 
9. Unit Owners are responsible for their guests conduct. This includes the 

proper conduct of children while at the Park. 
 
10. No loud or unusual noise, musical instruments, amplifiers, etc. that may 

disrupt others using the Park are allowed. 
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11. Unit Owners and guests are requested to keep facility clean. All refuse must 
be removed by the user. 

 
12. No barbeque or other open fire is permitted at the Clocktower Park unless 

using the gas grill provided by the Board of Directors. 
 

13. Requests for any “special activity” must be submitted in writing to and 
approved by the Board prior to use. Requests for any “special activity” must 
be made by a Unit Owner. Requests by guests or on behalf of guests will 
not be considered. 

 
14. The deposit required for the Clocktower Park is determined by the Board of 

Directors on an annual basis. Unit Owners are responsible for cleanup 
immediately after the event. Unit Owners who request use of the Clocktower 
Park for a special activity must sign a written contract before using the facility. 
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III. MANOR HOUSE 
 
The Manor House is shared by ECM I and ECM II Unit Owners. ECM I has a 
Manor House Committee, and has published their own set of rules which we 
generally follow here, except for several differences that apply to ECM II Unit 
Owners when a request for “special activities” has been made. 

 
1. General use of the Manor House shall extend to ECM II Unit Owners in good 

standing and their guests. For the purpose of these rules, anyone occupying 
a Unit other than the Owner shall be considered a guest of the Owner. 

 
2. ECM II Unit Owners are responsible for the actions and conduct of their 

guests and for any damage that occurs. Should a disturbance, misconduct, 
or other major problem occur which goes beyond control of the ECM II Unit 
Owner, the Unit Owner will contact the ECM I Property Management 
Company. Appropriate action will be taken to resolve the problem. 

 
3. It is the responsibility of the Unit Owner to report any property damage to the 

ECM I Management Company within the same day. 
 

4. When an ECM II Unit Owner desires to rent one or more area of the Manor 
House, they should contact the designated ECM I representative and follow 
established rental rules and rates. 

 
5. No pets are allowed in the Manor House. 

 
6. No smoking is permitted in any common areas of the Manor House., which 

includes the great room, media room, kitchen, bathrooms, exercise room, 
and hallways, per ECM I. 

 
7. Excessively loud music or noise that would disturb Manor House Unit 

Owners is prohibited. No bands are permitted, and no music amplifiers are 
permitted without approval of ECM I. 

 
8. When using the exercise room, ECM II Unit Owners shall comply with all 

posted rules. 
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IV. PETS 
 

1. No dogs, cats, birds, reptiles, or other animals shall be permitted, kept, or 
harbored in the building, except as permitted in the By-Laws. In no event 
shall any dog, cat, bird, reptile, or other animal be permitted on any of the 
Common Elements of the building unless carried or on a leash. 
Notwithstanding the forgoing, any Unit Owner who is handicapped shall be 
permitted to maintain a service animal within his or her Unit and in any other 
Common Elements of the building and surround facilities. 

 
2. This shall not prohibit the keeping of caged birds, dogs or cats, provided that 

they are not kept, bred, or maintained for commercial purposes, and provided 
that their keeping will not constitute such type of noxious or offensive activity 
as covered in Section 6(a) of Article VII in the By-Laws. Dogs may only be 
exercised in the areas designated by the Board. No animal shall be “tied up” 
outside of any Unit or on any Common Element or allowed to be unattended. 

 
3. Any person walking or exercising a dog must carry and use such equipment 

that may be necessary to clean up any and all mess created by the animal(s). 
All dogs must be exercised on a standard leash and may not be allowed to 
relieve themselves on sidewalks, pavements, or streets. Pet owners are to 
do all that is possible to see that their pets do not relieve themselves on 
plants, flowers, shrubbery, trees, or courtyard areas. 

 
4. Pets are not allowed to “run free” at any time. Pet owners are not to allow 

their pets to cause a nuisance by creating excessive noise (barking or 
otherwise) inside, outside, or on porches or solariums of any Unit. 

 
5. Unit Owners with dogs or cats owe a special consideration to their neighbors 

and should practice due diligence to their neighbors’ sensitivities. 
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V. PLANTS / SHRUBS / BUSHES / TREES 
 

1. Unit Owners may place furniture and potted plants on patios, balconies and 
decks which are part of their Unit. 

 
2. The planting of flowers, shrubs, bushes or trees in any of the Common Areas 

requires approval by the ECM II Board. Requests for plantings should be in 
writing and submitted to the Landscape Committee for approval because of 
in-ground cabling systems, etc. This is for your safety. Landscaping 
provided by Unit Owners around their own decks is permitted as long as it 
does not encroach on the outdoor space of their neighbors. 

 
3. If a majority of the Unit Owners in a building agrees, hanging baskets or 

flowers may be hung on a trellis. This cost of these handing baskets and 
other flower planting permitted beyond those planted by the Association 
landscaper will be borne by those Unit Owners desiring flowers. No more 
than three (3) baskets shall be hung on a trellis. 

 
4. Under no circumstances will the Association landscaper be directed by a Unit 

Owner or group of Unit Owners. 
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VI. VEHICLES AND PARKING 
 

1. The speed limit while on English Country Manor property is 15 MPH. There 
are no exceptions to this rule. All traffic signs are to be observed throughout 
the condominium complex at all times. One-way directions around the circle 
in front of the Manor House and on the Churchhill Road loop are there for 
safety and must be obeyed. 

 
2. Unit Owners, their employees, vendors, agents, visitors, licensees, and 

guests shall obey the parking rules posted at the parking areas and other 
traffic rules promulgated in the future for the safety, comfort, and 
convenience of the Unit Owners. Double parking shall not be permitted, 
except in case of an emergency. 

 
3. Parking spaces will be reserved for the handicapped pursuant to applicable 

law. Handicapped spaces will be properly marked by handicapped signs and 
will contain the handicap symbol. 

 
4. Double parking, parking in front of garages, parking parallel to curbs and 

parking in front of dumpsters is prohibited. 
 

5. Unit Owners shall not cause or permit the blowing of any horn from any 
vehicle in which their guests, family, tenants, invitees, or employees shall be 
occupants, approaching or upon any of the driveways or parking areas 
serving the condominium, except as may be necessary for the safe operation 
of such vehicle. No vehicle belonging to a Unit Owner or other person shall 
be parked in any such manner as to impede or prevent ready access to any 
entrance or exit from the building by any other vehicle. Automobiles shall 
not be washed except in designated areas. 

 
6. No junk vehicle, improperly licensed or any other vehicle on which current 

license plates are not displayed, trailers, commercial trucks/cars, motor 
homes, mobile homes, or boats shall be parked upon any Common 
Elements. All vehicles shall be properly licensed and insured. For purposes 
of this rule, commercial vehicles include those which carry ladders, logos, 
visible commercial grade tools, and/or construction materials and which are 
not larger than a van or pickup truck. Those may be parked in spaces 
designated by the Board for that purpose. Anything larger than a pickup 
truck or van shall not be parked on ECM II property outside of normal 
business hours. 
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7. Vehicles shall not be parked on the access roadway maintained for Harford 
County use between 304/306 and 300/302 Canterbury Road. 

 
8. Repair or extraordinary maintenance of automobiles or other vehicles is not 

permitted upon any Common Elements. 
 

9. Parking at the immediate front of each building is unassigned for Unit Owner 
parking, on a first-come first-serve basis. Also, Unit Owners with more than 
one (1) non-handicapped vehicle must park the additional vehicles(s) away 
from the front of the buildings in consideration of neighbors. Unit Owners 
shall notify their guests to park at other locations in consideration of their 
neighbors. 

 
10. Parking spaces at the immediate front of each building are head-in parking 

only. No back-in parking. 
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VII. INFRACTION OF RULES/HEARINGS 
 

Section 11-113 of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides a dispute settlement 
mechanism for the alleged violation of a rule set forth within these Rules and 
Regulations. The procedures that will be followed by the Board are given below 
for your information. The REC (Rules Enforcement Committee) consists of the 
Board as a whole. 

 
1. Upon notice of a rule infraction of the Declaration, By-Laws or Rules, the 

Property Manager will notify the resident in writing that they are in violation 
of a rule. The REC (Rules Enforcement Committee) will be copied on all 
letters. The Board of Directors will permit the resident ten (10) days to abate 
the violation. The REC will monitor the violation to see if the violation is 
abated within ten (10) days. 

 
2. If the resident fails to abate the violation within ten (10) days, the REC will 

direct the Property Manager to notify the resident by certified mail of a 
scheduled hearing where it will be determined if fines or sanctions should be 
imposed. The Property Management Company will assess the fines and 
sanctions as adopted by the Board. 

 
3. A hearing shall be held by the Board in Executive Session, pursuant to the 

hearing notice given and shall afford the alleged violator a reasonable 
opportunity to be heard. The alleged violator has the right to present 
evidence and to present and cross-examine witnesses. Prior to any sanction 
becoming effective, proof of notice and the invitation to be heard as 
described above shall be placed in the minutes of the meeting. This proof 
shall be deemed adequate if a copy of the notice, together with a statement 
of the date and manner of delivery, is entered by the Director or Officers who 
delivered the notice. This proof of notice requirement shall be deemed 
satisfied if the alleged violator appears at the hearing meeting. The minutes 
of the hearing meeting shall contain a written statement of the results of the 
hearing and the sanction, if any, imposed. 

 
4. Any sanction imposed will be determined by a majority vote of the Board in 

Executive Session. 
 

5. A decision by the Board to impose a sanction pursuant to this procedure may 
be appealed to the Courts of the State of Maryland. 



ENGLISH COUNTRY MANOR CONDOMINIUM
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Administrative Resolution No. 18-01
Furnace and Air Conditioner Maintenance and Inspection Resolution

WHEREAS Article III, Section 1, of the By-Laws of English Country Manor Condominium II, (ECM II) grants
the Board of Directors, the powers and privileges to perform all of the duties and obligations necessary
for the administration of the affairs of the Association; and

WHEREAS Article III, Section 1, of the By-Laws of English Country Manor Condominium II, (ECM II) grants
the Board of Directors hereinafter referred to as the Board, the authority to regulate the maintenance of
the common areas; and

WHEREAS Section 11-108.1 of the Maryland Condominium Act (Md. Real Property Code Ann., Title 11)
states each unit owner is responsible for maintenance, repair, and replacement of his/her unit.

WHEREAS Liber No. 2015, folio 1051, et seq., and as thereafter amended ("Declaration"):

Section 3.2.4: A Unit consists of:

(c): "All of the equipment for the heating and air conditioning unit located within the unit, and all
of its controls and control wiring."

(d): "All duct work running from such heating and air conditioning unit to its outlets into such Unit,
and any such outlets."

Section 3.3.2 This Condominium has the following Limited Common Elements:

(2): "All the equipment, machinery and concrete pads located in Common Elements adjacent to
or contiguous to each Unit which serves or functions for the benefit of that Unit exclusively."

WHEREAS Article VI, Section 9 provides:

(a) Every Unit Owner shall perform promptly all maintenance and repair work within his own Unit
which, if omitted, would affect the Common Elements, or any other Unit, such owner being
expressly responsible for the damages and liabilities his failure to do so may engender.

(d) Every Unit Owner shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of the
improvements, machinery and equipment appurtenant to his Unit which are designated
Limited Common Elements in the Declaration and Article VII, Section 5 of these By-Laws. No
such maintenance, repair or replacement costs shall be considered Common Expenses, as that
term is defined in the Declaration.



WHEREAS Article VI, Section 12 of the By-laws provides as follows:

The Council and the Management Agent, if any, and their agents and employees, shall have an
irrevocable right and easement to enter Units to make repairs to that Unit, at the cost of the Unit Owner
of that Unit, when repairs reasonable appear to be necessary for public safety, to prevent damage to
property other than that Unit or to prevent a state of disrepair from destroying the visual unit of the
Condominium, and to restore any part of the Condominium. Such entry to a Unit shall only be made after
twenty-four (24) hours' notice given to the Unit Owner, except in the event of an emergency in which
event entry may be made without prior notice, whether or not the Unit Owner is present at the time of
such entry.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

All units must have their furnace and air conditioning systems inspected each year. The unit owner must
provide an inspection certificate from a licensed HVAC professional proving that they have been
inspected. If the unit owner does not provide either this proof, then the condominium can have the
furnace and air conditioning systems inspected at the unit owners expense with an administrative fee
added to the expense. The condominium is under no obligation to inspect the furnace and air conditioning
systems, but has the right to do so to ensure the safety of the residents and minimize community expenses
from potential water damage.

ATTEST:

Date President's Signature







ENGLISH COUNTRY MANOR II CONDOMINIUM

Rules and Regulations
Effective on June 1, 2024

CHANGE #1

II. Clock Tower Park

12. No barbeque or other open fire is permitted at the Clocktower Park unless using
the gas grill provided by the Board of Directors.

Change to:

12. No barbeque or gas grills, open fires or cooking of food are permitted in the
Clocktower Park.

CHANGE #3

VI. Vehicles and Parking

10. Parking spaces at the immediate front of each building are head-in parking only.
No back-in parking.

Change to:

10. Parking spaces at the immediate front of each building are head-in parking only.
No back-in parking is permitted in these spaces, except for those 4 parking spaces located on
Churchhill Road that will be designated by sign(s).

CHANGE #4

VI. Vehicles and Parking

9.(b) Each unit owner will be provided one white hang tag and one green hang tag.
Handicap parking will also require a white hang tag for identification. Additional handicap
(white tag) or vehicle (green tag) hangers may be requested from the management company for
additional residential parking needs.

Note: Due to increasing numbers of resident vehicles, but with limited available parking
spaces in the community, the following Rule change is proposed.
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Change to:

9.(b) (1) Each unit shall be permitted only two (2) vehicles to be parked in the
Condominium, except for units with vehicles lawfully identified as handicap. Each unit owner
will be provided one white hang tag and one green hang tag. Hang tags will be issued only to
those unit residents with vehicles with current registration and which are regularly used by
resident. Handicap parking will also require a white hang tag for identification. Additional
handicap (white tag) hangers may be requested from the management company for additional
residential parking needs of the resident.

(2) After June 1, 2024 only one (1) green hang tag will be issued to each unit.
Any unit owner or resident already having more than 1 green hang tag on June 1, 2024 will not
be affected by this provision, and may continue to have more than 1 vehicle with green hang
tags.

(3) After June 1, 2024 all previously issued “additional” green hang tags (that is,
more than one per unit) will be voided when (A) the resident no longer regularly uses that
vehicle, or (B) if the assigned vehicle is no longer regularly kept in the Condominium, or (C) if
the resident who used the vehicle no longer resides in the Condominium, or (D) when the tag is
no longer needed on an assigned vehicle.

CHANGE #5

VI. Vehicles and Parking

Note: Due to increasing numbers of resident vehicles, but with limited available parking
spaces in the community, the following Rule change is proposed.

Add a new #11: 11. Vehicles shall not remain parked in the same parking space
for more than 90 consecutive days. Any vehicle that remains parked in the same parking space
for more than 90 consecutive days will have its registration and hang tag revoked, will be
presumed to be abandoned, and the vehicle may be towed from the Condominium at the vehicle
owner’s cost and expense.

CHANGE #6

VII. Infraction of Rules/Hearings

Note: The current Rules in Article VII require that the Board hold a hearing on all
violations. Amendments in 2022 to the Maryland Condominium Act, Section 11-113, have
changed this to require a hearing only upon the request of the person to be in violation, and
other changes. This Article is being amended to conform to Section 11-113.

2



1. The Board of Directors or the property manager shall give a written notice to
the unit owner and the resident, if applicable, to cease and desist from an alleged violation of
any Rule, or any provision of the By-Laws or the Declaration, which notice shall specify:

(a) The alleged violation;
(b) The action required to abate the violation; and
(c) if the violation is a continuing violation, a time period of not less than 15 days by

which the violation may be abated without further sanction; or
(d) if the violation is not a continuing violation, that any further violation of the same

rule may result in the imposition of sanction after notice and opportunity.

2. (a) If, within 12 months of the demand notice, the violation continues past the
period allowed for abatement without penalty, or, if the same rule is violated again, the Board
or the property manager shall provide to the unit owner at the unit owner’s address of record,
or to the unit owner’s email address of record, and to the resident, if applicable, with a
written notice of the right to request a hearing to be held by the Board in executive session.

(b) The notice shall contain:
(i) The nature of the alleged violation;
(ii) notice that the request for a hearing must be in writing, and must be delivered to

the property manager, by mail or by email, to the address provided in the notice;
(iii) notice that unit owner may produce at the hearing any statement, evidence, or
witnesses on their behalf;
(iv) notice that the written request for a hearing must be delivered to the property

manager within 10 days from the giving of the notice; and
(v) The proposed sanction to be imposed or other requirements.

3. If a hearing is timely requested, the Board shall provide the unit owner, and
resident if applicable, with written notice of the date, time and place of the hearing, which
will be held not be less than 10 days after the date the request for a hearing was delivered.

4. The hearing shall be held in executive session of the Board and shall afford the
unit owner and resident, if applicable, a reasonable opportunity to be heard. The unit owner,
and resident, if applicable, has the right to present evidence and present and cross-examine
witnesses.

5. Prior to the taking effect of any sanction hereunder, proof of notice shall be
entered in the minutes of the meeting. The proof of notice shall be deemed adequate if a
copy of the notice, together with a statement of the date and manner of providing the notice,
is entered in the minutes by the officer or director who provided the notice. The notice
requirement shall be deemed satisfied if the unit owner, or resident if applicable, appears at
the hearing.

6. The minutes of the hearing shall contain a written statement of the results of
the hearing and the sanction imposed, if any, or any other requirements imposed.
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7. If no request for a hearing is delivered within the period of time specified in
the notice, the Board, at its next meeting, shall deliberate as to whether the violation occurred
and decide whether a sanction is appropriate for the violation, and if so, impose a sanction, or
impose other requirements.

8. The unit owner is responsible for all acts and conduct of the residents and
guests of their unit. The Board shall sanction the unit owner, or impose other requirements
upon the unit owner, for any violation found to have been committed by any resident of the
unit owner’s unit, or their guests.

9. The decision of the Board shall be in writing, and a copy shall be delivered to
the unit owner. A decision in accordance with these procedures shall be appealable to the
courts of Maryland.

10. In addition to imposition of sanctions, if any unit owner or resident of their
unit fails to comply with the declaration, the By-Laws, these Rules, or a decision of the
Board as above provided, the unit owner may be sued for damages caused by the failure to
comply, or for injunctive relief compelling the unit to comply, or both, by the council of unit
owners or by any other unit owner. The prevailing party in any such proceeding is entitled to
an award for counsel fees as determined by court.
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English Country Manor II 

 

Re. Clubhouse / Gym Access Information + Parking Passes 

 

 

The seller is responsible for providing to the buyer all clubhouse access key cards at 
settlement. The buyer is responsible for notifying management of possession of fobs.  

 

The seller is responsible for handing over 1 green hanging tag and 1white hanging tag to the 
buyer. The buyer is responsible for notifying management of possession of 2 hanging tags.  
Buyer must provide color, make, model, and license plate information of vehicles. 

 
 
Contact Information: 
Alicia Menefee 
Alicia.menefee@fsresidential.com  
443-371-9377 



English Country Manor II
Operating Budget



Approved
2025

Income
Dues  994,560.00
Garage Assessment 20,520.00
Dues Allocated to Reserve -226,752.00
Total Association Dues 788,328.00
Insurance Claim Income 0.00
NSF Fee 0.00
Late Fee 1,000.00
Misc Income 0.00
Fines 1,000.00
Interest Income 3,000.00
Clubhouse Income 0.00
Parking Tag Income 0.00

Reimbursement to the Association 20,000.00
Cost Share Income 18,000.00
Total Operating Income 831,328.00

Expense
Contracted Services
Fire Prevention Systems & Protection 4,000.00
Landscaping & Grounds Contract 45,000.00
Snow & Ice Removal 30,000.00
Cleaning Services 22,276.00
Trash & Recycling 1,000.00
Pest Control 4,000.00
Internet 1,250.00
Total Contracted Services 107,526.00

Repairs & Maintenance
Painting 2,500.00
Tree Maintenance 7,000.00
Pond Maintenance 8,000.00
Gutters/Downspouts 15,000.00
Self Insured Contingency 0.00
Plumbing Repairs & Maintenance 25,000.00
Electrical Repairs & Maintenance 15,000.00
Cost Share Billed to Others 18,000.00
Cost Share Billed by Others 87,264.00
Unit Repairs & Maintenance 20,000.00

English Country Manor II Condominium 
2025  Approved Budget



General Repairs & Maintenance 80,000.00
Roof Repairs & Maintenance 15,000.00
Siding Repairs & Maintenance 25,000.00
Garage Repairs & Maintenance 8,000.00
Total Repairs & Maintenance 325,764.00

Utilities
Gas & Electricity 18,000.00
Water & Sewer 150,000.00
Total Utilities 168,000.00

Professional Services
Management Fee 96,188.00
Legal Fees 10,000.00
Audit & Tax Fees 2,750.00
Total Professional Services 108,938.00

Staffing & Related Expenses
Working Comp Insurance 300.00
Total Staffing & Related Expenses 300.00

Administration
Property & Liability Insurance 105,800.00
Bank Fees 0.00
Misc Expense 0.00
Community Events 2,500.00
Office Administrative Expenses 6,000.00
Interest Expense - Operating 0.00
Total Administrative 114,300.00

Tax Expense
Income Tax Federal 5,000.00
Income Tax State 1,500.00
Total Tax Expense 6,500.00
Total Operating Expense 831,328.00

Total Operating Income 831,328.00
Total Operating Expense 831,328.00
Net Operating Income 0.00

Other Income
Reserve Dues 214,232.00
Reserve Dues - Roads 0.00
Reserve Dues - Retaining Walls 0.00



Reserve Dues - Roof 0.00
Reserve Dues - Clocktower 0.00
Reserve Dues - Garage 12,520.00
Reserve Dues - Interest Income 3,000.00
Reserve Realized Gain/Loss 0.00
Total Other Income 229,752.00

Other Expense
Reserve Expense
General Repairs/maintenance Reserve 0.00
Garage 0.00
Security 0.00
Roadway Repairs - Reserve 0.00
Chimney Repairs 0.00
Retaining Wall 0.00
Clocktower 0.00
Bank Fees - Reserve 0.00
Total Reserve Expense 0.00
Total Other Expense 0.00

Net Other Income 229,752.00

Total Income 1,061,080.00
Total Expense 831,328.00
Net Income 229,752.00



Operating Budget
Vinyl Cleaning 2000
Gutters/Downspouts 2000
Wood Trim Repair/Painting 4000
Total Operating 8000

Reserve Contribution 12520

Total Budget 20520

Total Garages 38
Total per month 45

Garage
2025 Approved Budget
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
English Country Manor II Reserve Study

July 26, 2021

Banoo Zeinali
Community Association Manager
WPM Real Estate Management
11433 Cronridge Drive
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Dear Banoo Zeinali,

Global Solution Partners is pleased to present to you and English Country Manor II the requested
Reserve Study Update. We believe that you will find this reserve funding study to be thorough and
complete. After you have had an opportunity to review the report, please do not hesitate to contact us. We
are always happy to answer any questions you may have.

Property Description

English Country Manor II is a condominium community located at Canterbury Road, Chaucer Lane and
Churchill Road, Bel Air, MD. The community is comprised of 224 units and is approximately 27 years old.
The community appeared to be in good condition for its age.

REPORT UPDATE 7/23/21
A level 2 Reserve Study Update has been performed. This is an update with a site visit. The
component list, remaining life, expected life, interest rate, costs, and community changes provided by the
client were reviewed and adjustments were made accordingly.

Executive Financial Summary

Based on the information collected during the Reserve Study process, the recommended reserve fund
contribution for 2022 is $275,550. The annual contribution recommendations have been set to meet future
expenses while avoiding special assessments and minimizing dues increases. The recommended
contributions increase annually by 2.85% in an effort to have today's homeowners and future
homeowners share a fair and equitable portion of the financial obligations to maintain the community.

Most association board members find the Cash Flow Analysis table and the Projected Reserve
Contributions table to be helpful overviews of the study. The cash flow table shows the recommended
annual reserve payments by year for the entire 30 year study period. The Projected Reserve
Contributions table breaks down the annual contribution based on the number of unit owners in the
community and shows how much they will individually be contributing to the reserves on a monthly and
annual basis.

It is important to realize that this study is a snapshot based on current conditions and circumstances
which no doubt will change. With this in mind, it is essential to have the study updated periodically to
maintain its relevance.
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COVID-19 Labor and Materials Costs

Due to the COVID-19 global pandemic, labor and material costs have increased significantly since the
beginning of the pandemic; projections made in this report reflect the best information available for
today's costs. Labor and material costs will continue to be evaluated by Global Solution Partners and will
be reviewed in future updates.

Date of Site Visit

The site visit for English Country Manor II was conducted by Dean Duncan of Global Solution Partners on
June 14, 2021.  Dean Duncan was met on site by Chris Newcomb, who provided pertinent information
used in this report.

Fire Sprinkler System

●    According to the client, the fire sprinkler system within the condominium units, including the sprinkler
heads and piping, is maintained by the unit owners.

●    According to the client, the fire sprinkler system elements contained in the common area corridors
and the unit access stair areas, including the sprinkler heads and piping, is maintained by the
association. A line item for the upgrade and repair of these common area sprinkler systems has been
added to this report.

Depth of Study

A site visit was made to verify the existing condition as it relates to the average life expectancies of the
various reserve study components and to verify component quantities. In-place testing, laboratory testing,
and non-destructive testing of the reserve study components were not performed. Field measurements of
component quantities were made to either verify improvement plan take-offs or determine directly the
quantities of various components. Photographs were taken of the site improvements.

Summary of Financial Assumptions

The below table contains a partial summary of information including desired study start date, number of
dues-paying members, and beginning reserve fund balance, provided by the client or client's
representative for the English Country Manor II reserve funding study.

Reserve Study by Calendar Year Starting January 1, 2022

Reserve Funding Study Length 30 years

Number of Dues Paying Members 224

Reserve Balance as of January 1, 2022 $582,000.00

Annual Inflation Rate 2.50%
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Interest Rate on Reserve Funds 0.50%

Dues Change Period 1 year

Recommended Payment Schedule

The below table contains Global Solution Partners’ recommended schedule of reserve fund contribution
payments for the next five years. See the Projected Reserve Contributions table later in this report for the
full 30 years. Failure to follow the proposed schedule of payments may result in inadequate reserve funds
and require the use of Special Assessments in the future. The recommended reserve fund contributions
have been set to meet future capital expenses while avoiding special assessments and minimizing dues
increases.

Calendar Year
Member Monthly
Reserve Payment

Monthly Reserve
Payment

Annual Reserve
Payment

Proposed Reserve
Balance

2022 $102.51 $22,963 $275,550 $822,649

2023 $105.43 $23,617 $283,403 $659,291

2024 $108.44 $24,290 $291,480 $951,948

2025 $111.53 $24,982 $299,787 $1,042,308

2026 $114.71 $25,694 $308,331 $1,354,287

2027 $117.98 $26,427 $317,119 $1,459,607

Reserve Study Assumptions

The below-listed assumptions are implicit in this reserve study:

● Cost estimates and financial information are accurate and current
● No unforeseen circumstances will cause a significant reduction of reserves
● Sufficient comprehensive property insurance exists to protect from insurable risks
● The association plans to continue to maintain the existing common areas and amenities
● Reserve payments occur at the end of every calendar month
● Expenses occur at the end of the expense year

Impact of Component Life

The projected life expectancy of the major components and the reserve funding needs of the Association
are closely tied. Performing the appropriate routine maintenance for each major component generally
increases the component useful life, effectively moving the component expense into the future which
reduces the reserve funding payments of the Association. Failure to perform such maintenance can
shorten the remaining useful life of the major components, bringing the replacement expense closer to the
present which increases the reserve funding payments of the Association.
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Inflation Estimate

Inflation for the last year has been reviewed. An inflation multiplier of 2.50% per year has been applied to
all future expenses.

Initial Reserves

Initial reserves for this Reserve Study were projected by the client to be $582,000.00 on January 1, 2022.
An interest rate of 0.50% per year has been factored into this Reserve Study. The implicit assumption has
been made that the reserve accounts were not drawn down between the date of the known reserve
balance and the study start date.

Financial Condition of Association

It is recommended that the association adjust its reserve fund contributions to align with the Cash Flow
Analysis and Projected Reserve Contributions tables contained in this study.

Special Assessments

Special Assessments have not been factored into this Reserve Study.

Reserve Funding Goal

The reserve fund goal is to maintain a reserve account balance that meets or exceeds the annual cash
flow requirement for the maintenance or replacement of all community reserve items.

Study Method

Every reserve item has been given an estimated remaining useful life, an estimated useful life when new,
a present cost, and an estimated future cost based on inflation. The present costs of the reserve items in
this report have been estimated using a variety of sources including professional cost estimating
resources, actual costs provided by the client, our proprietary database, and the knowledge and
experience of our Reserve Analysts. Equal annual payments are calculated for each reserve item based
upon a payment starting year and a payment ending year using the end-of-period payment method.
Interest earned, if applicable, on accumulated reserve funds and taxes on the reserve interest are also
calculated. As you review this report, you may find the specifics e.g. quantities, costs, life expectancies,
etc. of each reserve item in the Reserve Study Expense Item Listing table. We hope that you will
appreciate the level of detail that is used in developing your customized funding plan.

Global Solution Partners has estimated future projected expenses for English Country Manor II based
upon the preservation of existing components within the community that the association is responsible for
maintaining. The reserve study is limited in scope to those expense items listed in the Reserve Study
Expense Item Listing table. Expense items that have an expected life of more than 30 years may not be
included in this reserve study unless payment for these items overlaps the 30-year reserve study
envelope.
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Of primary concern is the preservation of a positive funding balance with funds sufficient to meet
projected expenses throughout the study life. Based upon the included reserve funding study, it is our
professional opinion that the annual reserve fund contributions recommended in the Annual Reserve
Payment column of the Cash Flow Analysis table and subsequent breakdown of those contributions as
member monthly fees shown in the Projected Reserve Contributions table will realize this goal.

In the process of developing the study, Global Solution Partners gathered specific information about the
property by conducting a site visit and performing research through various sources. Additionally,
information e.g. current reserve fund balances, number of dues-paying members, desired start date,
pertinent maintenance history, etc. were obtained directly from the client and/or the client’s representative.
Global Solution Partners relies on such information provided by the client and assumes it to be complete
and accurate. Where the age of a particular Reserve Item (as listed in the Reserve Study) is unknown,
the client or client's representative provided to Global Solution Partners the client's best-estimate age of
that item. If the client or client's representative was unable to provide an estimate of a Reserve Item's
age, Global Solution Partners made its own estimate of the age of the Reserve Item based on visual
observation. The Reserve Study is created for the association's use and is a reflection of information
gathered by and provided to Global Solution Partners.

This information is not for the purpose of performing an audit, historical records, quality, or forensic
analyses. Any on-site evaluation is not considered to be a project audit, quality inspection, or engineering
study.

Keeping Your Reserve Study Current

Global Solution Partners believes that funding studies are an essential part of property management.
People and property are constantly changing and evolving. As a result, the useful life of a funding study is
at best a few years.

This reserve study should be updated when any of the following occur:

● At least once a year
● At changes in interest rates
● At changes in inflation rates
● At changes in the number of dues-paying members
● Before starting new improvements
● Before making changes to the property
● After a flood or fire
● After the change of ownership or management
● After Annexation or Incorporation

Items Beyond the Scope of This Report

● Building or land appraisals for any purpose
● State or local zoning ordinance violations
● Building code violations
● Soils conditions, soils contamination or geological stability of site Engineering analysis or structural

stability of the site
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● Air quality, asbestos, electromagnetic radiation, formaldehyde, lead, mercury, or radon Water quality
or other environmental hazards

● Invasions by termites and any or all other destroying organisms or insects
● Damage or destruction due to birds, bats, or animals to buildings or site
● This study is not a pest inspection
● Adequacy or efficiency of any system or component on site
● Specifically excluded reserve items
● Septic systems and septic tanks
● Buried or concealed portions of swimming pools, pool liners, Jacuzzis and spas or similar items
● Items concealed by signs, carpets, or other things
● Missing or omitted information not supplied by the client for purposes of reserve study preparation
● Hidden improvements such as sewer, water, and electrical lines, or other buried or concealed items
● A Property Condition Assessment or other specialty or comprehensive inspection
● A Roof Inspection

Governing Documents

The CCRs (conditions, covenants, and restrictions) governing documents were provided and reviewed as
part of this study to assist in determining what parties are responsible for various assets within the
community.

Items Considered to be Long-Lived

Items considered to be long-lived are intentionally not included in this study. Long-lived items are typically
those items that have a useful life expectancy beyond the current study period. The following items have
been identified as long-lived and therefore are not included in this study:

●    Building structures
●    Clock tower structures
●    Common area interior concrete entrance walkways
●    Pond perimeter slate border
●    Steel storm drain grates

Although the concrete surfaces could be considered to be Long-Lived, a repair and maintenance
allowance has been factored into this analysis. Routine maintenance of these items will not only enhance
the look of the community but may also extend the design life of these items.

Items Considered to be Operational

Items considered to be typically included in the operational budget are intentionally not included in this
study. Operational budget items typically include routine maintenance and lower-cost items. The following
items have been identified as operational budget items and therefore are not included in this study:

●    General landscaping
●    Parking stops
●    Common area steel stair railing painting
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Items Maintained by Others

Items maintained by other entities or individuals i.e. municipalities, individual dwelling unit owners, other
associations, utility companies, etc... are intentionally not included in this study. The following items have
been identified as being maintained by others and therefore are not included in this study:

●    Condominium interiors
●    Condominium unit doors
●    Condominium unit windows
●    Condominium unit decks
●    Condominium unit fire sprinkler heads
●    Condominium unit fire sprinkler piping
●    Garage buildings
●    Transformers
●    Fire hydrants
●    Water supply system
●    Sewer system
●    Lift station

Statement of Qualifications

Global Solution Partners is a professional firm in the business of preparing Reserve Studies and other
related property services for resorts, hotels, and community associations. We are familiar with
construction practices, construction costs, and contracting practices. Our staff members have vast
experience in property due diligence and hold many certifications and licenses including but not limited to;
contracting, engineering, roofing, code inspection, real estate, project management, home inspection, and
pest control.

Conflict of Interest

As the preparer of this reserve study, Global Solution Partners certifies that we do not have any vested
interests, financial interests, or other interests that would cause a conflict of interest in the preparation of
this reserve study.

Global Solution Partners would like to thank English Country Manor II for the opportunity to be of service
in the preparation of this Reserve Study. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us.

Prepared by

Dean Duncan, RS
Project Manager
Global Solution Partners
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Community Photos

Clock Tower Pond and Fountain

Retaining Walls and Perimeter Fencing Detention Pond

Street Lights Storm Drains
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Reserve Item Categories

Paving

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Asphalt paved parking areas
mill and overlay

$63,138.57 1 Yrs 25 Yrs 2023 $64,717.04 Y

Asphalt paved parking areas
patch and seal and stripe

$14,632.97 6 Yrs 5 Yrs 2028 $16,969.76 Y

Asphalt paved streets mill
and overlay

$324,436.86 1 Yrs 25 Yrs 2023 $332,547.78 Y

Asphalt paved streets patch
and seal

$60,516.72 6 Yrs 5 Yrs 2028 $70,180.84 Y

Concrete (chattahoochee)
walkways repair allowance
(10% every 10 years) - pond
and clock tower areas

$26,485.27 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $29,965.65 Y

Concrete curb repair
allowance (10% every 10
years)

$18,443.43 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $20,867.05 Y

Concrete sidewalks repair
allowance (10% every 10
years)

$41,128.96 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $46,533.64 Y

Condominium access
walkways repair allowance
(20% every 10 years)

$25,961.58 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $29,373.14 Y
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Building Exteriors

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Aluminum rain gutters
replacement

$60,673.91 6 Yrs 30 Yrs 2028 $70,363.14 Y

Asphalt shingle roofing
replacement

$686,236.05 14 Yrs 20 Yrs 2036 $969,633.57 Y

Brick tuckpointing and
refurbishment - 10% every
10 years

$75,254.89 10 Yrs 10 Yrs 2032 $96,332.62 Y

Carpet replacement - 1st
floor basement entrance
hallways

$22,616.50 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $25,588.49 Y

Clock tower deck
substructure replacement

$25,589.97 13 Yrs 25 Yrs 2035 $35,276.06 Y

Clock tower gazebo brick
tuckpointing and
refurbishment

$5,704.45 13 Yrs 40 Yrs 2035 $7,863.65 Y

Clock tower gazebo metal
roofing replacement

$34,449.41 44 Yrs 45 Yrs 2066 $102,101.43 Y

Clock tower soffits and fascia
replacement

$3,862.80 3 Yrs 30 Yrs 2025 $4,159.81 Y

Clock tower wood balcony
railings replacement

$6,216.77 13 Yrs 25 Yrs 2035 $8,569.88 Y

Clock tower wood decking
boards replacement

$43,868.52 13 Yrs 20 Yrs 2035 $60,473.24 Y

Condominium exterior utility
enclosures replacement (gas
and electric)

$22,982.40 16 Yrs 20 Yrs 2038 $34,117.50 Y
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Condominium vinyl siding
replacement - stair columns

$1,866,573.07 11 Yrs 25 Yrs 2033 $2,449,105.62 Y

Condominium wood deck
and railings replacement -
stair columns

$199,874.30 16 Yrs 20 Yrs 2038 $296,714.53 Y

Exterior utility doors
replacement

$13,318.20 15 Yrs 30 Yrs 2037 $19,288.72 Y

Fire alarm system upgrade $163,800.00 3 Yrs 30 Yrs 2025 $176,394.68 Y

Fire rated access door -
crawl spaces

$5,974.16 15 Yrs 30 Yrs 2037 $8,652.37 Y
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Fencing

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Dumpster enclosure wood
fencing

$1,076.33 2 Yrs 16 Yrs 2024 $1,130.82 Y

Split rail perimeter fencing
replacement - detention
pond

$6,225.73 5 Yrs 8 Yrs 2027 $7,043.84 Y

Wood perimeter fencing
replacement (allowance 20%
every 5 years)

$36,937.62 0 Yrs 5 Yrs 2022 $36,937.62 Y

Wood retaining wall
replacement - perimeter near
detention pond access road

$54,917.28 18 Yrs 28 Yrs 2040 $85,652.21 Y

Page 14 of 28



Prepared by Global Solution Partners
English Country Manor II Reserve Study

Site Elements

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Clock tower, pond, and
common area pergola
replacement

$29,112.26 16 Yrs 30 Yrs 2038 $43,217.32 Y

Common area lights
replacement - pond area and
pergola

$5,436.00 1 Yrs 28 Yrs 2023 $5,571.90 Y

Concrete drainage catch
basin - detention pond

$1,630.80 13 Yrs 40 Yrs 2035 $2,248.08 Y

Concrete retaining wall
repair and refurbishment
allowance (10% every 10
years) - southwest perimeter

$48,767.67 10 Yrs 10 Yrs 2032 $62,426.74 Y

Condominium pergolas
replacement

$44,377.89 10 Yrs 30 Yrs 2032 $56,807.45 Y

Detention pond maintenance
and repair allowance

$9,482.33 12 Yrs 20 Yrs 2034 $12,752.68 Y

Interlocking pavers retaining
wall replacement -
condominiums

$9,303.84 40 Yrs 40 Yrs 2062 $24,981.40 Y

Interlocking pavers retaining
wall replacement - perimeter
walls

$343,219.68 32 Yrs 40 Yrs 2054 $756,372.75 Y

Interlocking pavers retaining
wall replacement of wood tie
walls - condominiums

$29,905.20 3 Yrs 40 Yrs 2025 $32,204.63 Y

Mailbox kiosk insert
replacement

$66,591.00 18 Yrs 25 Yrs 2040 $103,859.23 Y
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Pond membrane
replacement

$15,295.43 34 Yrs 35 Yrs 2056 $35,413.84 Y

Storage building repairs
allowance

$13,590.00 5 Yrs 15 Yrs 2027 $15,375.84 Y

Stormwater drainage system
repair allowance

$29,898.00 6 Yrs 15 Yrs 2028 $34,672.51 Y

Street lighting replacement $45,662.40 1 Yrs 28 Yrs 2023 $46,803.96 Y

Wood clock tower furniture
replacement

$7,134.75 9 Yrs 14 Yrs 2031 $8,910.33 Y

Wood picnic table
replacement

$1,834.65 9 Yrs 15 Yrs 2031 $2,291.23 Y

Page 16 of 28



Prepared by Global Solution Partners
English Country Manor II Reserve Study

Mechanical Equipment

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Emergency lighting
replacement (battery pack
and lights)

$16,828.00 12 Yrs 16 Yrs 2034 $22,631.79 Y

Fire sprinkler repair and
upgrade allowance

$55,440.00 22 Yrs 40 Yrs 2044 $95,443.92 Y

Pond pumps and fountains
replacement allowance

$7,066.80 7 Yrs 7 Yrs 2029 $8,400.20 Y

Security system upgrade
allowance

$4,500.00 6 Yrs 10 Yrs 2028 $5,218.62 Y

Sump pump system
replacement

$4,756.50 8 Yrs 8 Yrs 2030 $5,795.33 Y
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Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remainin

g Life
When
New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment
Reserve Item Listing

Paving
Asphalt paved
streets mill and
overlay

$1.74 sqft
186,780

sqft
$324,437 1 Yrs 25 Yrs

2023
2048
2073

$332,548
$616,525

$1,143,003

$166,274
$24,661
$45,720

Paving
Asphalt paved
streets patch and
seal

$0.32 sqft
186,780

sqft
$60,517 6 Yrs 5 Yrs

2028
2033
2038

$70,181
$79,403
$89,837

$10,026
$15,881
$17,967

Paving
Asphalt paved
parking areas mill
and overlay

$2.10 sqft
30,109

sqft
$63,139 1 Yrs 25 Yrs

2023
2048
2073

$64,717
$119,982
$222,439

$32,359
$4,799
$8,898

Paving
Asphalt paved
parking areas patch
and seal and stripe

$0.49 sqft
30,109

sqft
$14,633 6 Yrs 5 Yrs

2028
2033
2038

$16,970
$19,200
$21,723

$2,424
$3,840
$4,345

Paving

Concrete curb
repair allowance
(10% every 10
years)

$14.81 lnft 1,245 lnft $18,443 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$20,867
$26,712
$34,193

$3,478
$2,671
$3,419

Paving

Concrete sidewalks
repair allowance
(10% every 10
years)

$13.21 sqft 3,113 sqft $41,129 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$46,534
$59,567
$76,251

$7,756
$5,957
$7,625

Paving

Concrete
(chattahoochee)
walkways repair
allowance (10%
every 10 years) -
pond and clock
tower areas

$16.96 sqft 1,562 sqft $26,485 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$29,966
$38,359
$49,102

$4,994
$3,836
$4,910

Paving

Condominium
access walkways
repair allowance
(20% every 10
years)

$13.21 sqft 1,965 sqft $25,962 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$29,373
$37,600
$48,131

$4,896
$3,760
$4,813

Building
Exteriors

Asphalt shingle
roofing replacement

$5.18 sqft
132,606

sqft
$686,236 14 Yrs 20 Yrs

2036
2056
2076

$969,634
$1,588,858
$2,603,528

$64,642
$79,443
$130,176

Building
Exteriors

Brick tuckpointing
and refurbishment -
10% every 10 years

$6.45 sqft
11,662

sqft
$75,255 10 Yrs 10 Yrs

2032
2042
2052

$96,333
$123,314
$157,852

$8,758
$12,331
$15,785

Building
Exteriors

Aluminum rain
gutters replacement

$8.15 lnft 7,441 lnft $60,674 6 Yrs 30 Yrs
2028
2058
2088

$70,363
$147,591
$309,583

$10,052
$4,920
$10,319

Building
Exteriors

Condominium vinyl
siding replacement -
stair columns

$8.42 sqft
221,578

sqft
$1,866,573 11 Yrs 25 Yrs

2033
2058
2083

$2,449,106
$4,540,505
$8,417,842

$204,092
$181,620
$336,714
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Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remainin

g Life
When
New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment

Building
Exteriors

Condominium wood
deck and railings
replacement - stair
columns

$33.05 sqft 6,048 sqft $199,874 16 Yrs 20 Yrs
2038
2058
2078

$296,715
$486,201
$796,697

$17,454
$24,310
$39,835

Building
Exteriors

Condominium
exterior utility
enclosures
replacement (gas
and electric)

$820.80 ea 28 ea $22,982 16 Yrs 20 Yrs
2038
2058
2078

$34,118
$55,905
$91,608

$2,007
$2,795
$4,580

Building
Exteriors

Carpet replacement
- 1st floor basement
entrance hallways

$7.48 sqft 3,024 sqft $22,616 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$25,588
$32,755
$41,930

$4,265
$3,276
$4,193

Building
Exteriors

Exterior utility doors
replacement

$475.65 ea 28 ea $13,318 15 Yrs 30 Yrs
2037
2067
2097

$19,289
$40,459
$84,866

$1,206
$1,349
$2,829

Building
Exteriors

Fire rated access
door - crawl spaces

$426.73 ea 14 ea $5,974 15 Yrs 30 Yrs
2037
2067
2097

$8,652
$18,149
$38,069

$541
$605

$1,269

Building
Exteriors

Fire alarm system
upgrade

$23400.00
ea

7 ea $163,800 3 Yrs 30 Yrs
2025
2055
2085

$176,395
$370,000
$776,100

$44,099
$12,333
$25,870

Building
Exteriors

Clock tower gazebo
metal roofing
replacement

$22.43 sqft 1,536 sqft $34,449 44 Yrs 45 Yrs
2066
2111
2156

$102,101
$310,174
$942,279

$2,269
$6,893
$20,940

Building
Exteriors

Clock tower soffits
and fascia
replacement

$26.10 lnft 148 lnft $3,863 3 Yrs 30 Yrs
2025
2055
2085

$4,160
$8,725
$18,302

$1,040
$291
$610

Building
Exteriors

Clock tower gazebo
brick tuckpointing
and refurbishment

$6.45 sqft 884 sqft $5,704 13 Yrs 40 Yrs
2035
2075
2115

$7,864
$21,114
$56,694

$562
$528

$1,417

Building
Exteriors

Clock tower wood
balcony railings
replacement

$18.07 lnft 344 lnft $6,217 13 Yrs 25 Yrs
2035
2060
2085

$8,570
$15,888
$29,456

$612
$636

$1,178

Building
Exteriors

Clock tower wood
decking boards
replacement

$16.31 sqft 2,690 sqft $43,869 13 Yrs 20 Yrs
2035
2055
2075

$60,473
$99,092
$162,375

$4,320
$4,955
$8,119

Building
Exteriors

Clock tower deck
substructure
replacement

$9.51 sqft 2,690 sqft $25,590 13 Yrs 25 Yrs
2035
2060
2085

$35,276
$65,400
$121,248

$2,520
$2,616
$4,850

Fencing

Wood perimeter
fencing replacement
(allowance 20%
every 5 years)

$81.54 lnft 453 lnft $36,938 0 Yrs 5 Yrs
2022
2027
2032

$36,938
$41,792
$47,283

$36,938
$8,358
$9,457
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Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remainin

g Life
When
New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment

Fencing
Split rail perimeter
fencing replacement
- detention pond

$10.57 lnft 589 lnft $6,226 5 Yrs 8 Yrs
2027
2035
2043

$7,044
$8,582
$10,457

$1,174
$1,073
$1,307

Fencing

Wood retaining wall
replacement -
perimeter near
detention pond
access road

$31.20 sqft 1,760 sqft $54,917 18 Yrs 28 Yrs
2040
2068
2096

$85,652
$171,004
$341,409

$4,508
$6,107
$12,193

Fencing
Dumpster enclosure
wood fencing

$32.62 lnft 33 lnft $1,076 2 Yrs 16 Yrs
2024
2040
2056

$1,131
$1,679
$2,492

$377
$105
$156

Site
Elements

Concrete retaining
wall repair and
refurbishment
allowance (10%
every 10 years) -
southwest perimeter

$57.11 sqft 854 sqft $48,768 10 Yrs 10 Yrs
2032
2042
2052

$62,427
$79,912
$102,293

$5,675
$7,991
$10,229

Site
Elements

Interlocking pavers
retaining wall
replacement of
wood tie walls -
condominiums

$51.12 sqft 585 sqft $29,905 3 Yrs 40 Yrs
2025
2065
2105

$32,205
$86,471
$232,181

$8,051
$2,162
$5,805

Site
Elements

Interlocking pavers
retaining wall
replacement -
condominiums

$51.12 sqft 182 sqft $9,304 40 Yrs 40 Yrs
2062
2102
2142

$24,981
$67,077
$180,105

$609
$1,677
$4,503

Site
Elements

Interlocking pavers
retaining wall
replacement -
perimeter walls

$51.12 sqft 6,714 sqft $343,220 32 Yrs 40 Yrs
2054
2094
2134

$756,373
$2,030,909
$5,453,121

$22,920
$50,773
$136,328

Site
Elements

Stormwater
drainage system
repair allowance

$2718.00
ea

11 ea $29,898 6 Yrs 15 Yrs
2028
2043
2058

$34,673
$50,216
$72,728

$4,953
$3,348
$4,849

Site
Elements

Street lighting
replacement

$2174.40
ea

21 ea $45,662 1 Yrs 28 Yrs
2023
2051
2079

$46,804
$93,444
$186,560

$23,402
$3,337
$6,663

Site
Elements

Common area lights
replacement - pond
area and pergola

$543.60 ea 10 ea $5,436 1 Yrs 28 Yrs
2023
2051
2079

$5,572
$11,124
$22,210

$2,786
$397
$793

Site
Elements

Clock tower, pond,
and common area
pergola
replacement

$22.89 sqft 1,272 sqft $29,112 16 Yrs 30 Yrs
2038
2068
2098

$43,217
$90,651
$190,147

$2,542
$3,022
$6,338

Site
Elements

Condominium
pergolas
replacement

$22.89 sqft 1,939 sqft $44,378 10 Yrs 30 Yrs
2032
2062
2092

$56,807
$119,157
$249,941

$5,164
$3,972
$8,331
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Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remainin

g Life
When
New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment

Site
Elements

Mailbox kiosk insert
replacement

$1189.13
ea

56 ea $66,591 18 Yrs 25 Yrs
2040
2065
2090

$103,859
$192,549
$356,975

$5,466
$7,702
$14,279

Site
Elements

Wood picnic table
replacement

$611.55 ea 3 ea $1,835 9 Yrs 15 Yrs
2031
2046
2061

$2,291
$3,318
$4,806

$229
$221
$320

Site
Elements

Wood clock tower
furniture
replacement

$475.65 ea 15 ea $7,135 9 Yrs 14 Yrs
2031
2045
2059

$8,910
$12,590
$17,789

$891
$899

$1,271

Site
Elements

Pond membrane
replacement

$4.31 sqft 3,548 sqft $15,295 34 Yrs 35 Yrs
2056
2091
2126

$35,414
$84,044
$199,454

$1,012
$2,401
$5,699

Site
Elements

Detention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance

$0.61 sqft
15,494

sqft
$9,482 12 Yrs 20 Yrs

2034
2054
2074

$12,753
$20,897
$34,242

$981
$1,045
$1,712

Site
Elements

Concrete drainage
catch basin -
detention pond

$1630.80
ea

1 ea $1,631 13 Yrs 40 Yrs
2035
2075
2115

$2,248
$6,036
$16,208

$161
$151
$405

Site
Elements

Storage building
repairs allowance

$6795.00
ea

2 ea $13,590 5 Yrs 15 Yrs
2027
2042
2057

$15,376
$22,269
$32,252

$2,563
$1,485
$2,150

Mechanical
Equipment

Sump pump system
replacement

$4756.50
ea

1 ea $4,757 8 Yrs 8 Yrs
2030
2038
2046

$5,795
$7,061
$8,603

$644
$883

$1,075

Mechanical
Equipment

Security system
upgrade allowance

$4500.00
ea

1 ea $4,500 6 Yrs 10 Yrs
2028
2038
2048

$5,219
$6,680
$8,551

$746
$668
$855

Mechanical
Equipment

Pond pumps and
fountains
replacement
allowance

$7066.80
ea

1 ea $7,067 7 Yrs 7 Yrs
2029
2036
2043

$8,400
$9,985
$11,869

$1,050
$1,426
$1,696

Mechanical
Equipment

Emergency lighting
replacement
(battery pack and
lights)

$2404.00
ea

7 ea $16,828 12 Yrs 16 Yrs
2034
2050
2066

$22,632
$33,597
$49,875

$1,741
$2,100
$3,117

Mechanical
Equipment

Fire sprinkler repair
and upgrade
allowance

$1.25 sqft
44,352

sqft
$55,440 22 Yrs 40 Yrs

2044
2084
2124

$95,444
$256,273
$688,109

$4,150
$6,407
$17,203

Note for communities using straight line funding: Straight Line Annual Payments do not include earned interest, tax adjustments, or
payments made with initial reserves.
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Cash Flow Analysis

Calendar Year
Annual Reserve

Payment Annual Interest Annual Expenses
Annual Income Tax

on Interest Net Reserve Funds

2022 $275,550 $2,910 $36,938 $873 $822,649

2023 $283,403 $4,113 $449,641 $1,234 $659,291

2024 $291,480 $3,296 $1,131 $989 $951,948

2025 $299,787 $4,760 $212,759 $1,428 $1,042,308

2026 $308,331 $5,212 $1,563 $1,354,287

2027 $317,119 $6,771 $216,539 $2,031 $1,459,607

2028 $326,157 $7,298 $197,405 $2,189 $1,593,467

2029 $335,452 $7,967 $8,400 $2,390 $1,926,096

2030 $345,012 $9,630 $5,795 $2,889 $2,272,055

2031 $354,845 $11,360 $11,202 $3,408 $2,623,651

2032 $364,958 $13,118 $262,850 $3,935 $2,734,942

2033 $375,360 $13,675 $2,547,709 $4,102 $572,165

2034 $386,057 $2,861 $35,384 $858 $924,841

2035 $397,060 $4,624 $123,013 $1,387 $1,202,125

2036 $408,376 $6,011 $979,619 $1,803 $635,090

2037 $420,015 $3,175 $276,430 $953 $780,897

2038 $431,985 $3,904 $499,351 $1,171 $716,265

2039 $444,297 $3,581 $1,074 $1,163,069

2040 $456,960 $5,815 $191,190 $1,745 $1,432,909

2041 $469,983 $7,165 $2,149 $1,907,907

2042 $483,377 $9,540 $286,021 $2,862 $2,111,942

2043 $497,154 $10,560 $198,762 $3,168 $2,417,725

2044 $511,323 $12,089 $95,444 $3,627 $2,842,066

2045 $525,895 $14,210 $12,590 $4,263 $3,365,318

2046 $540,883 $16,827 $11,922 $5,048 $3,906,058

2047 $556,298 $19,530 $318,087 $5,859 $4,157,940

2048 $572,153 $20,790 $887,864 $6,237 $3,856,782

2049 $588,459 $19,284 $5,785 $4,458,740

2050 $605,230 $22,294 $47,706 $6,688 $5,031,870

2051 $622,479 $25,159 $117,309 $7,548 $5,554,652

2052 $640,220 $27,773 $337,625 $8,332 $5,876,689

Totals $13,435,662 $325,303 $8,368,685 $97,591
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Cash Flow by Calendar Year
The following chart shows that the reserve account balance meets or exceeds the annual cash flow
requirement for the maintenance or replacement of all community reserve items.
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Projected Reserve Contributions

Calendar Year
Member Monthly
Reserve Payment

Member Annual
Reserve Payment

Monthly Reserve
Payment

Annual Reserve
Payment

2022 $103 $1,230 $22,963 $275,550

2023 $105 $1,265 $23,617 $283,403

2024 $108 $1,301 $24,290 $291,480

2025 $112 $1,338 $24,982 $299,787

2026 $115 $1,376 $25,694 $308,331

2027 $118 $1,416 $26,427 $317,119

2028 $121 $1,456 $27,180 $326,157

2029 $125 $1,498 $27,954 $335,452

2030 $128 $1,540 $28,751 $345,012

2031 $132 $1,584 $29,570 $354,845

2032 $136 $1,629 $30,413 $364,958

2033 $140 $1,676 $31,280 $375,360

2034 $144 $1,723 $32,171 $386,057

2035 $148 $1,773 $33,088 $397,060

2036 $152 $1,823 $34,031 $408,376

2037 $156 $1,875 $35,001 $420,015

2038 $161 $1,929 $35,999 $431,985

2039 $165 $1,983 $37,025 $444,297

2040 $170 $2,040 $38,080 $456,960

2041 $175 $2,098 $39,165 $469,983

2042 $180 $2,158 $40,281 $483,377

2043 $185 $2,219 $41,429 $497,154

2044 $190 $2,283 $42,610 $511,323

2045 $196 $2,348 $43,825 $525,895

2046 $201 $2,415 $45,074 $540,883

2047 $207 $2,483 $46,358 $556,298

2048 $213 $2,554 $47,679 $572,153

2049 $219 $2,627 $49,038 $588,459

2050 $225 $2,702 $50,436 $605,230

2051 $232 $2,779 $51,873 $622,479

2052 $238 $2,858 $53,352 $640,220
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Annual Expenses
Year Category Reserve Item Cost

2022 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$36,938

Total for 2022: $36,938

2023 Paving Asphalt paved streets mill and overlay $332,548

2023 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas mill and overlay $64,717

2023 Site Elements Street lighting replacement $46,804

2023 Site Elements Common area lights replacement - pond area and pergola $5,572

Total for 2023: $449,641

2024 Fencing Dumpster enclosure wood fencing $1,131

Total for 2024: $1,131

2025 Building Exteriors Fire alarm system upgrade $176,395

2025 Building Exteriors Clock tower soffits and fascia replacement $4,160

2025 Site Elements Interlocking pavers retaining wall replacement of wood tie
walls - condominiums

$32,205

Total for 2025: $212,759

2026 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2026: $0

2027 Paving Concrete curb repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $20,867

2027 Paving Concrete sidewalks repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $46,534

2027 Paving Concrete (chattahoochee) walkways repair allowance (10%
every 10 years) - pond and clock tower areas

$29,966

2027 Paving Condominium access walkways repair allowance (20%
every 10 years)

$29,373

2027 Building Exteriors Carpet replacement - 1st floor basement entrance hallways $25,588

2027 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$41,792

2027 Fencing Split rail perimeter fencing replacement - detention pond $7,044

2027 Site Elements Storage building repairs allowance $15,376

Total for 2027: $216,539

2028 Paving Asphalt paved streets patch and seal $70,181

2028 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $16,970

2028 Building Exteriors Aluminum rain gutters replacement $70,363

2028 Site Elements Stormwater drainage system repair allowance $34,673

2028 Mechanical Equipment Security system upgrade allowance $5,219

Total for 2028: $197,405

2029 Mechanical Equipment Pond pumps and fountains replacement allowance $8,400

Total for 2029: $8,400

2030 Mechanical Equipment Sump pump system replacement $5,795
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Funding Reserve Analysis

Annual Expenses
Year Category Reserve Item Cost

Total for 2030: $5,795

2031 Site Elements Wood picnic table replacement $2,291

2031 Site Elements Wood clock tower furniture replacement $8,910

Total for 2031: $11,202

2032 Building Exteriors Brick tuckpointing and refurbishment - 10% every 10 years $96,333

2032 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$47,283

2032 Site Elements Concrete retaining wall repair and refurbishment allowance
(10% every 10 years) - southwest perimeter

$62,427

2032 Site Elements Condominium pergolas replacement $56,807

Total for 2032: $262,850

2033 Paving Asphalt paved streets patch and seal $79,403

2033 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $19,200

2033 Building Exteriors Condominium vinyl siding replacement - stair columns $2,449,106

Total for 2033: $2,547,709

2034 Site Elements Detention pond maintenance and repair allowance $12,753

2034 Mechanical Equipment Emergency lighting replacement (battery pack and lights) $22,632

Total for 2034: $35,384

2035 Building Exteriors Clock tower gazebo brick tuckpointing and refurbishment $7,864

2035 Building Exteriors Clock tower wood balcony railings replacement $8,570

2035 Building Exteriors Clock tower wood decking boards replacement $60,473

2035 Building Exteriors Clock tower deck substructure replacement $35,276

2035 Fencing Split rail perimeter fencing replacement - detention pond $8,582

2035 Site Elements Concrete drainage catch basin - detention pond $2,248

Total for 2035: $123,013

2036 Building Exteriors Asphalt shingle roofing replacement $969,634

2036 Mechanical Equipment Pond pumps and fountains replacement allowance $9,985

Total for 2036: $979,619

2037 Paving Concrete curb repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $26,712

2037 Paving Concrete sidewalks repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $59,567

2037 Paving Concrete (chattahoochee) walkways repair allowance (10%
every 10 years) - pond and clock tower areas

$38,359

2037 Paving Condominium access walkways repair allowance (20%
every 10 years)

$37,600

2037 Building Exteriors Carpet replacement - 1st floor basement entrance hallways $32,755

2037 Building Exteriors Exterior utility doors replacement $19,289

2037 Building Exteriors Fire rated access door - crawl spaces $8,652
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Annual Expenses
Year Category Reserve Item Cost

2037 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$53,497

Total for 2037: $276,430

2038 Paving Asphalt paved streets patch and seal $89,837

2038 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $21,723

2038 Building Exteriors Condominium wood deck and railings replacement - stair
columns

$296,715

2038 Building Exteriors Condominium exterior utility enclosures replacement (gas
and electric)

$34,118

2038 Site Elements Clock tower, pond, and common area pergola replacement $43,217

2038 Mechanical Equipment Sump pump system replacement $7,061

2038 Mechanical Equipment Security system upgrade allowance $6,680

Total for 2038: $499,351

2039 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2039: $0

2040 Fencing Wood retaining wall replacement - perimeter near detention
pond access road

$85,652

2040 Fencing Dumpster enclosure wood fencing $1,679

2040 Site Elements Mailbox kiosk insert replacement $103,859

Total for 2040: $191,190

2041 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2041: $0

2042 Building Exteriors Brick tuckpointing and refurbishment - 10% every 10 years $123,314

2042 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$60,527

2042 Site Elements Concrete retaining wall repair and refurbishment allowance
(10% every 10 years) - southwest perimeter

$79,912

2042 Site Elements Storage building repairs allowance $22,269

Total for 2042: $286,021

2043 Paving Asphalt paved streets patch and seal $101,643

2043 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $24,577

2043 Fencing Split rail perimeter fencing replacement - detention pond $10,457

2043 Site Elements Stormwater drainage system repair allowance $50,216

2043 Mechanical Equipment Pond pumps and fountains replacement allowance $11,869

Total for 2043: $198,762

2044 Mechanical Equipment Fire sprinkler repair and upgrade allowance $95,444

Total for 2044: $95,444

2045 Site Elements Wood clock tower furniture replacement $12,590
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Annual Expenses
Year Category Reserve Item Cost

Total for 2045: $12,590

2046 Site Elements Wood picnic table replacement $3,318

2046 Mechanical Equipment Sump pump system replacement $8,603

Total for 2046: $11,922

2047 Paving Concrete curb repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $34,193

2047 Paving Concrete sidewalks repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $76,251

2047 Paving Concrete (chattahoochee) walkways repair allowance (10%
every 10 years) - pond and clock tower areas

$49,102

2047 Paving Condominium access walkways repair allowance (20%
every 10 years)

$48,131

2047 Building Exteriors Carpet replacement - 1st floor basement entrance hallways $41,930

2047 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$68,480

Total for 2047: $318,087

2048 Paving Asphalt paved streets mill and overlay $616,525

2048 Paving Asphalt paved streets patch and seal $114,999

2048 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas mill and overlay $119,982

2048 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $27,807

2048 Mechanical Equipment Security system upgrade allowance $8,551

Total for 2048: $887,864

2049 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2049: $0

2050 Mechanical Equipment Pond pumps and fountains replacement allowance $14,109

2050 Mechanical Equipment Emergency lighting replacement (battery pack and lights) $33,597

Total for 2050: $47,706

2051 Fencing Split rail perimeter fencing replacement - detention pond $12,740

2051 Site Elements Street lighting replacement $93,444

2051 Site Elements Common area lights replacement - pond area and pergola $11,124

Total for 2051: $117,309

2052 Building Exteriors Brick tuckpointing and refurbishment - 10% every 10 years $157,852

2052 Fencing Wood perimeter fencing replacement (allowance 20% every
5 years)

$77,479

2052 Site Elements Concrete retaining wall repair and refurbishment allowance
(10% every 10 years) - southwest perimeter

$102,293

Total for 2052: $337,625
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.50 %

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3.50 %

Reserve Study Executive Summary

English Country Manor II - Clock Tower Report #: 47433-0
Bel Air, MD # of Units: 1
Level of Service: Update "With-Site-Visit" January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024

Findings & Recommendations as of January 1, 2024
Projected Starting Reserve Balance
Currently Fully Funding Reserve Balance
Average Reserve Deficit (Surplus) Per Unit
Percent Funded
Recommended 2024 Fully Funding Contributions
Recommended 2024 Special Assessments for Reserves
Most Recent Reserve Contribution Rate

 
Reserve Fund Strength: 43.2% Weak Fair Strong  
  < 30% < 70% > 130%
 
Risk of Special Assessment: High Medium Low

Economic Assumptions:

Net Annual "After Tax" Interest Earnings Accruing to Reserves
Annual Inflation Rate

This report is an "Update, With‐Site‐Visit" Reserve Study based on a prior study prepared for your 2021
Fiscal Year. We performed the site inspection on 6/27/2023

This Reserve Study was prepared or overseen by a credentialed Reserve Specialist ﴾RS﴿. As of the start of
the initial fiscal year shown in this study, your Reserve fund is determined to be 43.2 % Funded. Based on
this figure, the Client’s risk of special assessments & deferred maintenance is currently Medium. The
objective of your multi‐year Funding Plan is to Fully Fund your Reserves, where clients enjoy a low risk of
such Reserve cash flow problems.

Based on this starting point, your anticipated future expenses, and your historical Reserve contribution rate,
our recommendation is to increase your Reserve contributions to $9,600 in the upcoming fiscal year. Going
forward, the contribution rate recommended here should be increased as illustrated on the 30‐yr
Summary Table.

Association Reserves,  #47433-0 8/15/20231



Report # 47433-0
With-Site-Visit

  

Executive Summary Table

# Component
Useful Life

(yrs)

Rem.
Useful Life

(yrs)

Current
Average

Cost

Clock Tower

2107 Concrete Sidewalks - Repair 7 4 $3,300

2148 Pergola - Repaint/Repair 5 0 $4,650

2149 Pergola - Replace 40 18 $25,150

2181 Clock Tower Furniture - Replace 10 5 $11,450

2185 Landscaping - Refurbish 25 12 $18,500

2317 Wood Decks - Rebuild 50 29 $168,500

2318 Wood Decking Boards - Replace 25 9 $65,000

2345 Exterior Surfaces - Repaint/Repair 8 6 $7,150

2384 Gazebo Roof (Metal) - Replace 40 37 $37,250

2585 Pond Pump and Fountain - Replace 8 5 $10,050

2798 Pond Membrane - Replace/Refurbish 30 25 $25,200

11 Total Funded Components

Note 1: Yellow highlighted line items are expected to require attention in this initial year, light blue highlighted items are expected to occur within the
first-five years.

Association Reserves,  #47433-0 8/15/20232



English Country Manor II
Insurance Documents



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

6/3/2025

(410) 602-2000 (410) 602-1160

22195

English Country Manor II
c/o FirstService Residential
2211 Commerce Road, Suite 1A
Forest Hill, MD 21050

16820

A 1,000,000
6119M38264 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 1,000,000

5,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
Included

X Directors & Officers D&O 1,000,000

5,000,000B
XUMB24-103515 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 5,000,000

0

A Property Section 6119M38264 6/1/2025 Blanket Building 44,152,732
A Extended Repl. Cost 6119M38264 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 Deductible 10,000

PROOF OF INSURANCE                                                                                                                                      
PROOF OF INSURANCE                                                                                                                                      
PROOF OF INSURANCE

PROOF OF INSURANCE
PROOF OF INSURANCE
PROOF OF INSURANCE
PROOF OF INSURANCE

ENGLCOU-01 VBOSTON

Schoenfeld Insurance Associates, Inc.
25 Hooks Lane, Suite 316
Pikesville, MD 21208 condo@schoenfeldins.com

Insurance Company of Greater New York
SiriusPoint Specialty Ins Co

6/1/2026

X
X

X

X

X



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

Schoenfeld Insurance Associates, Inc.

ENGLCOU-01

SEE PAGE 1

1

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

1

SEE P 1

English Country Manor II
c/o FirstService Residential
2211 Commerce Road, Suite 1A
Forest Hill, MD 21050

SEE PAGE 1

VBOSTON

1

Certificate of Liability Remarks

Additional Insurance:

Fidelity Bond ($840,000 Limit) Policy# 30BDDHO8167 Eff. 3/1/25-3/1/26 Issued by The Hartford Insurance

Additional Coverage Notes: 

The Master Policy for English Country Manor II Condominium is written in accordance with the Maryland Condominium Act, Section 
11-114, to include revisions implemented in October 2009, updated/posted in January 2011. Property Section/Replacement Cost of 
the Master Policy is written on an All Risk/SPECIAL Form basis, excluding ANY Betterments & Improvements installed by Unit 
owner's, other than the Developer.  Homeowners are recommended to purchase a Homeowners Policy designed for Condominium 
Owners, commonly known as a HO6 Policy. 

Fidelity Bond is included, as per the Maryland Condominium Act, Section 11-114, to include the Management Company as an 
Employee at Full Limit scheduled on the Fidelity Bond Policy.

224 Residential Units
Wind/Hail Coverage - Included (no separate deductible)
Equipment Breakdown Coverage - Included for Common Areas and Association Responsibility (please refer to Association By Laws)
Ordinance Coverage - Included



English Country Manor II
Approved Minutes of Meetings
of the Board



 
English Country Manor II 

BOD Meeting          
Wednesday, April 16, 2025 - Manor House 
 
ATTENDEES       ABSENTEES 
Joyce Covert – President    Eugene Miller – Member at Large 
Richard Okrasinski – Vice President       
Carla Sparrow – Treasurer 
Shirley Macneal – Secretary 
Mina Castellano – Member at Large 
Leonard  Stielper – Member at Large 
 
Quorum of the Board determined. 
 
Meeting called to order at 6:10 PM. 
 
Secretary’s Report 
 
Minutes for the BOD Meeting on February 19, 2025, were emailed to the BOD, reviewed, and 
corrected. There being no further additions or corrections, a motion to accept the minutes was 
made, seconded, and approved. 
 
Minutes for the BOD Closed Meeting on April 10, 2025, were emailed to the BOD, reviewed, and 
corrected. There being no further additions or corrections, a motion to accept the minutes was 
made, seconded, and approved.  
 
Motion was made at the April 10 Closed Meeting to sign a waiver to have Attorney- Law Offices of 
Serio and Higdon, PA added as a vendor without registering with VIVE. Motion was seconded and 
approved. Waiver signed. 

Motion was made at the April 10 Closed Meeting to accept a Neptune proposal for $4605.13 for 
drain line repairs at 304 Canterbury. Motion was seconded and approved. 

Motion was made at the April 10 Closed Meeting to accept a Neptune proposal for $4646.30 for 
drain line repairs at 606 Churchill. Motion was seconded and approved. 

 
 
 



Treasurer’s Report 
 

 

 
Close attention will be given to general ledger accounts 65905 shared income, 76652 shared 
expenses, and 21000 accounts receivable. (Shared expenses are with ECMI.) 
 
Motion to accept the Treasurer's Report was made, seconded, and approved. 
 
Treasurer noted that there was a delay in the collection of late fees and lease assessments by 
FSR. 
 
Manager’s Report 
 
Sixteen work orders were opened and addressed and 22 calls were taken by FRS Customer 
Service between January 1 and March 16. 
 
Note: Importance of checking plumbing fixtures and turnoffs to prevent water damage was 
stressed. Next month HVAC and plumbing contractors will be available to answer resident 
questions. 



 
Pool Committee Report 
 
The pool is open May 24 through Labor Day. 
 
The hours are the same as last year. 
Monday - Friday: 12:00 pm – 7:45 pm 
Saturday - Sunday and Holidays: 10:00 am - 7:45 pm 
 
The procedure for obtaining pool passes is still being worked out. It will probably be like 
last year. Last year the pool passes were processed through an email link. Upon 
approval, an epass was emailed to you to place on your mobile phone. There was an 
option to receive a hard copy pass instead for $6. There was also an option to apply for 
a pass using a paper application. That option costs an additional $10. 
 
The following rules have changed since last year: 
 

No ball playing, running, pushing, wrestling, dunking, or climbing the fence is 
allowed. The lifeguard no longer has discretion to allow exceptions. 

 
Each unit will have 20 free guest passes for the season. Only 2 can be used on a 
given day. An additional two guest passes per day can be purchased for $10 per 
pass. Details on how this will be done are still being worked out. No guests are 
allowed on the Memorial Day, Fourth of July, and Labor Day holidays. 

 
No adult-only or children-only swims this year. 
 
The pool will be resurfaced and new pool furniture purchased before the pool opens. 
Laura thought the cost would come out of the reserve fund. 
 
Facilities and Grounds 
 
The following work continues to resolve and eliminate leaks and moisture issues. 
 
Tree roots have clogged underground drains at 304 and 206. Trees will be removed on April 23 then 
underground repairs will be made. This will require removal of a portion of 304 walkway that will be 
replaced. 
 
Motion was made to remove trees 296, 298, 300 and 302 that are very near the buildings and have 
high root balls. Motion was seconded and approved. 
 
606 pipe under walkway and courtyard drain collapsed and needs repair. 
 
Concrete walkways at entrances to all buildings and first few steps will be seal coated. 



Crawl spaces to be cleaned, new plastic and insulation installed, and effervescence removed. 
Then further repairs will be made as necessary. 
 
Reviewed guidelines that comply with the by-laws regarding personal items, decorations, and 
plantings to be effective May 1. 

• Only personal area is concrete porch 
• No new plantings by owners 
• Cost of hanging plants at trellises will be reimburse 
• No hose watering of any kind – hand watering only 
• No personal decorations on the buildings 
• No new hooks or hangers 
• Seasonal decorations at the trellises 
• Seasonal decorations may stay in place for four weeks (2  weeks before and 2 weeks after 

the holiday). This also applies to rear areas. 
• Rear area plantings need to be reduced to 3’ maximum and plantings around HVAC units 

need to be removed 
• Car wash hoses will be available next week 

 
Parking lot seal coating  and striping will be touched up week of 4/21. 
 
Open Discussion 
 
Motion made, seconded and approved to adjourn the meeting at 7:16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

English Country Manor II 

BOD Meeting          
Wednesday, February 19, 2025, Manor House 

 
ATTENDEES       
Joyce Covert - President     
Richard Okrasinski - Vice President  
Carla Sparrow - Treasurer     
Shirley Macneal - Secretary     
Eugene Miller - Member at Large 
Lyda Niemiec - FSR Portfolio Manager 
 

Meeting called to Order at 6:02 PM by Joyce Covert. 

 

NOTE: WIFI NOT AVAILABLE IN MANOR HOUSE MEETING ROOM 

 

Secretary’s Report 

 

Minutes for the BOD Meeting on January 15, 2025, were emailed to the BOD, 

reviewed, and corrected. There being no further additions or corrections, a 

motion to accept the minutes was made, seconded, and approved. 

Minutes for the BOD Closed Meeting on February 17, 2025, were emailed to the 

BOD, reviewed, and corrected. There being no further additions or corrections, a 

motion to accept the minutes was made, seconded, and approved. 

At the February 17 Closed Meeting, the following proposals were approved: 

• Fire suppression system repairs -proposal for $2,203 

• Vinyl capping of brick at 300 and 302 and flashing for 7 buildings – S&K 

proposal for $18,870 

• Paint chimney caps on 7 buildings – S&K proposal for $13,700 

• Walkway sealing at all buildings – Authentic proposal for $5,250 

• Mulch reduction – SBC proposal for $4,500 

• Add downspouts and gutters to Clock Tower – S&K proposal for $2,348 

• Power wash garage and paint soffits – Authentic proposal for $8,500 

 



 

Treasurer’s Report 

 

 

Motion to accept the Treasurer's Report for December was made, seconded, and 

approved. 

 

 



 

 

Motion to accept the Treasurer's Report for January was made, seconded, and 

approved. 

All residents paid January assessments. 

Management Report 

In January, six work orders were opened and closed. 19 calls were addressed and 

closed.  This does not include calls to the 800 line. 

Two units had significant leaks that were the unit owners’ responsibility.  They 

were resolved. Contractor error contributed to the leak problem. 

Owners must have personal insurance in place. Condominium insurance 

requirements may change and increase in the near future.  

ECM1 continues to not cooperate with the 2015 arbitration agreement. ECM2 is 

trying to have a dialogue with ECM1. 

Parking issues continue with ECM1 parking in ECM2 spaces. Parking passes for 

ECM1 may be needed. Parking lot survey to be done. 

The following motions were made to reconfirm existing policies: 

• Late Fees: Late fees are assessed if HOA assessment is 15 days late and 

applied to account after 30 days late.  A motion to reconfirm this policy was 

made, seconded, and approved. 

• Collections Policy: All costs associated with collections are assessed to the 

unit owner. A motion to reconfirm this policy was made, seconded, and 

approved. 

• Violations: Violations of the rules and regulations, if not resolved, may result in 

fines to unit owners. A motion to reconfirm this policy was made, seconded 

and approved. 



 

Fireplaces: 11 of the 29 fireplaces are currently not being used. All fireplaces and 

chimneys need to be inspected to determine if they are safe to use, need repair, 

or should not be used. 

Nominees for the Board of Directors (Joyce Covert, Shirley Macneal, Eugene 

Miller, and Leonard Stielper), were  present, introduced, and spoke. Mina 

Castellano was not present, and her written introduction was read aloud. 

The Annual Meeting of owners will be held on Wednesday, March 19, 2025, at 

7:00pm, at the Manor House. A quorum will be needed to proceed with Board of 

Directors’ elections. 

Meeting was adjourned at 7:25pm. 
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PLEASE NOTE This package contains the most recent documents on file with the Resale
and Lender Processing Department on the date requested, and may not include all
relevant legal and financial information available for this Association. No representation
is made by FirstService Residential, WelcomeLink, or their affiliates with respect to the
accuracy and completeness of this information. Before taking any action in reliance
upon the information contained herein, please consult qualified legal counsel and/or the
legal instruments of the Association as recorded and filed with the appropriate
governmental authority or jurisdiction.





FirstService Residential
(732) 728-9690

Dear Homeowner,

On behalf of FirstService Residential, I would like to welcome you to your new home and community! FirstService is the
nation's leading property management firm specializing in the management of community associations like yours.

We have been engaged by your Board to oversee the daily operations of English Country Manor II and assist them in
maintaining the character, quality, value and financial integrity of your association. With many years of experience in planning,
community development and operations management the FirstService Residential Difference is our full-service innovative
approach to managing your community.

We strive for excellence; best serving our clients by recognizing the individuality of each community and working to build a
mutually beneficial long-term relationship.

Enclosed in this package is detailed information regarding your community, which includes:.

Management Team Information
Contact Information
Hours of Operation
Customer Care Center
24-hr Emergency Service
Connect - Community Website
Payment Information
Census Form
Association Governing Documents

Please review the enclosed documents carefully and feel free to reach out to your Community Manager with any questions you
may have. For more information regarding FirstService Residential, please visit our website at http://www.fsresidential.com

Once again, welcome to your new home!

Sincerely,

Michael A. Mendillo
President
FirstService Residential | East

http://www.fsresidential.com


English Country Manor II
Welcome Information



Enhancing Service Through Convenient Access and Communication 
 
 
 
At FirstService Residential, our highest priority is to provide friendly and responsive service to 
each of our residents and homeowner association Board members at every opportunity.  One of 
the many ways we deliver world-class service is through our Customer Care Center – a 
service-focused resource providing answers and information to your homeowners and 
residents. 
 
 
 

Here’s how it works 
 
When you call, our highly trained, service-focused customer care specialists spring into action, 
utilizing FSRConnect™, our proprietary community management software program, to access a 
comprehensive database of information specific to your community.  Our goal is to answer your 
questions, provide information and resolve issues and inquiries – and that’s exactly what we do.  
We are very proud that our Customer Care Center continues to earn very high scores from 
satisfied residents after the first call, which far exceeds the industry average for initial customer 
satisfaction. 
 
 
 

Customer Care Center Phone Number 
 
 

800.870.0010 
 
 

Give us a call…we are here for you! 
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English Country Manor II Community Association 
REQUEST FORM FOR ARCHITECTURAL MODIFICATIONS  

 
NAME:   __________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS:  __________________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE:  (HOME)________________________(WORK)____________________ 
 
E-Mail Address:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Hours you may be reached at the above numbers:_____________________________ 
 
PLEASE COMPLETE A FULL DESCRIPTION OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: 
Location, nature, shape, height, material, color, type of construction, and/or other proposed form of change.  Attach 
additional; sheets if necessary. 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
____________________________________    _______________ 
 Signature of Homeowner       Date 
 
================================================================================== 

Office Use Only Below 
================================================================================== 
 
 
________________ ________________ ________________  ________________ 
       Approved         Approved        Disapproved   Date 
     w/ modification 
 
 
Architectural Committee Comments: _______________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Board Signature: _______________________________________________ 
 
 
Return to: English Country Manor II box located in the meeting room on the first floor of the Manor  
 House(600 Squire Lane, Bel Air, MD 21014) 
 
Or submit to FirstService Residential via email 

Email: sarah.roy@fsresidential.com 



FSR_ConnCen_V001Rev. 05/25/17

21 Christopher Way, Eatontown, NJ 07724 

Tel: 732-728-9690, Fax: 732-728-2290 

www.fsresidential.com

FSRConnect
TM

 Census Form

Community Name:

Section A - Association Information:

Today's Date:

Section C - Occupant Information (List all occupants and indicate if child):

Name Home Phone # Work Phone # Cell Phone # E-mail:

Community Address

(Street, City, State, Zip):

Section B - Resident Information:

Owner Name: E-mail:

Unit Address

(Unit, Street, City, State, Zip):

Home Phone #: Work Phone #: Cell Phone #:

Section D - Vehicle Information (if you do not own a car, please indicate "no car"):

Billing Address (Unit, Street, City, State, Zip):
(Fill in only if it is different from community address)

Make & Model Color License # State Parking Spot (If applicable)



FSR_ConnCen_V001Rev. 05/25/17

21 Christopher Way, Eatontown, NJ 07724 

Tel: 732-728-9690, Fax: 732-728-2290 

www.fsresidential.com

Section E - Tenant Information (if applicable):

Lease Begin Date: Lease End Date:

Section F - Signature:

Submitted By: Date:

Tenant Name Tenant Home # Tenant Work # Tenant Cell # Tenant E-mail:
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